KURUKSHETRA






B.N. Chakravarty University Sanskrit Series-Text No. 3

SATTRIMSATTATTVA—SANDOHA
(A Text of Trika Philosophy of Kashmir)

With the commentary of Rajanaka Ananda Kavi

Translated into English with
explanatory notes & Introduction

BY

Dr. Debabrata Sen Sharma,
M.A., Ph.D.

Reader in Sanskrit,
Department of Sanskrit, Pali & Prakrit

B. N. CHAKRAVARTY UNIVERSITY
' KURUKSHETRA



Printed by : T. Philip, Manager,
B.N. Chakravarty University Press,
Kurukshetra—132 119.



IN THE MEMORY

OF
MAHAMAHOPADHYAYA
PANDIT GOPINATH KAVIRAJ

(1887-1976)






CONTENTS

PREFACE
ABBREVIATIONS
INTRODUCTION

A. HISTORICAL
§ 1 Saivism as a Religions Cult
§ 2 Saivism as Religions Philosophy
§ 3 The Text and its Author

B. PHILOSOPHY OF THE SCHOOL

SANSKRIT TEXT WITH TRANSLATION &
NOTES

APPENDIX
SELECT BIBLIOGRAPHY
GLOSSARY
INDEX

Page

(i-xxvii)
(i-xii)
@

(iii)

(x)

(xiii-xxvii)

1-35

37
39

42



PREFACE

Of late the scholars from the West as well as from the East
are showing interest in the Philosophy of the Trika System, popu-
larly known as Kashmir Saivism. The reason for this increasing
interest might be due to the mysticism it preaches, its purely
monotheistic metaphysics and deep spiritual content. This school
has a vast literature mostly in Sanskrit, and hence the western
students of Indian philosophy who are not conversant with this
language find it difficult to understand it. Some important texts
e.g., Spanda Nirnaya, ISvarapratyabhijiia VimarSini, Pratyabhijia
Hrdayam etc. have been translated into English by Mahamahop-
ddhyaya Madhusudan  Kaula, Dr. K.C. Pandey and
Professor K.A.S. Iyer and Kurt F.Leidecker etc., and in Italian by
Professor Gnoli, but still much remainsto be done. Hence my
attempt is to present this English translation of a small but
important text of the system, Sattrmsattattva sandoha with Sanskrit
commentary by Rajinaka Ananda Kavialong with explanatory
notes and detailed introduction.

My reason for selecting this text for translation is that this
work .gives a short but lucid exposition of thirty-six tattvas
admitted in the system, which forms the core of the metaphysical
doctrine of this mystically inclined religious philosophy. I hope
this work will serve as an introduction to initiate the student into
this system, who have a general idea from the secondary literature
on Indian philosophy.

An apology is due to my using Sanskrit technical terms in
English translation. I have done it very reluctantly for want of
suitable synonyms in English. Some of my predecessors have used
English equivalent for Sanskrit terms, but I have deliberately
refrained from taking their lead for two reasons. Firstly, English
words have also an associative meaning besides the dictionary
meaning which may, at times, brew confusion and lead to misun-
derstanding. And secondly, the Sanskrit technical terms, es-
pecially of this mystically inclined system, have a depth of import



(i)
which cannot be adequately conveyed by single synonym in

English. In order to help my readers 1 have, however, added a
glossary of technical terms of the system in the end.

I have attempted to give a running translation of Sanskrit
text in order to make it intelligible to English readers. In doing
so I have always tried to be faithful to Sanskrit text. In the
introduction which is broadly divided into two parts, historical
and philosophical, I have traced the origin and development of
Saiva cult and Saiva philosophy and religion from the earliest
times and in the second part, I have given the summary of the
Sanskrit text and other related metaphysical concepts of the
system. For the first part, I claim no originality. I have utilized
the results of historical researches already done in this field.

I take this opportunity to dedicate this humble attempt of
mine to the memory of my revered guru late Mahamabopadhyaya
Pandit Gopinath Kaviraj at whose feet I had the privilege of
studying some abstruse texts in original Sanskrit during the years
1951-358.

I express my heartfelt gratitude to Professor Gopika Mohan
Bhattacharya, Director of Institute of Indic Studies for encoura-
ging me in the preparation of this book and for including it in the
series of Sanskrit Texts and Studies of Kurukshetra University
(now B. N. Chakravarty University). [ am also grateful to my
old teacher and well-wisher Professor Arabinda Basu, formerly
Spalding Lecturer in Indian Philosophy and Eastern Religion,
Durham University (U.K.) and Professor A.K. Sinha, Dean of the
Faculty of Indic Studies, Kurukshetra University for helpful
suggestions.

In the end, I express my gratefulness to our Vice-Chancellor
Dr. S.K. Dutta for kindly sanctioning necessary funds for its
publication.

I am also thankful to Mr. T. Philip, Manager, University Press
and members of his staff for promptly undertaking the work of
printing.

Sanskrit Department, D. B. SEN SHARMA
B.N. Chakravarty University,

Kurukshetra.
1st January, 1977.



ABBREVIATION

Ah. Ahnika

JBRAS. Journal of Bengal Branch of the Royal
Asiatic Society

Ka. Sh. Kashmir Shaivism by J.C. Chatterji (K.8.T.S))
P.T. Paratrimsika of Abhinavgupta (K.S.T.S.)

S.B. Sankara Bhasya (Nirnayasagara Ed.)

S.D. Sarvadar§ana  Samgraha (Jivananda

Vidyasagar Ed.)

S.D.S. Saddar§ana Samuccaya of Haribhadra
Siri (Chowkhamba)

S.D.S. Saddar§ana Samuccaya of Rajasekhara

T.A. Tantraloka of Abhinavagupta (K.S.T.S.)

Ved. Su Vedanta Sutra (Nirpayasagara Ed.)



INTRODUCTION
A HISTORICAL—RISE OF SAIVISM IN ANCIENT INDIA
' $ 1 SAIVISM AS A RELIGIOUS CULT

Saivism is one of the most powerful currents of religious
philosophy in India that arose in the hoary past and has survived
through the centuries. Historians trace its origin as a cult to the
aborigin tribes inhabiting this land long before the advent of the
Aryans on the Indian scene, on the basis of archaeological
evidence unearthed at several pre-historic sites in India. Tradi-
tion however, ascribes the beginning of this cult to the Agamic
current which is believed to be as ancient as the Vedic current!.
It must, however, be admitted in fairness that no concrete evideace
in support of this traditional view is available as no Agamic
literature belonging to the Vedic times has come dewn to us.

But there is enough evidence to prove that Saiva Cult was in
existence right from the Vedic times. For instance, Si#kta 136 of
Mandala X of the Rgveda refers to a rsi called Kesin who was
probably a leader of a sect of rsis. From the interesting descrip-
tion of the members of this sect who are said to wear dress of
pingala colour and move from place to place in semi-naked condi-
tion, it appears that they were Saiva sannyasins. They wandered
about in intoxicated condition and sometimes used to drink visa
with the Vedic God Rudra. This vivid description of the members
of the sect is reminiscent of the worshipper of" Rudra-.§zva of early
Paéupata school.

. Some scholars think that Vedic Rudra represents Siva- of later
times: on ‘the basis of certain characteristic epithets used for him,
which are more appropriate to Siva than any other Vedic God.
The Satarudriya portion of Yajurveda®, while enumerating one:
hundred names. of Rudra, brings into bold relief two salient
characteristics of Rudra viz., as Saviour and as$ Destroyer. This

1. Ab?inavagupta in Malini Vijaya varttika 1, 49 and Pardtrimsika Vivarapg
P. 53, v .
2. Taijttiriya, 4,5,1; Vajasaneyi, 16.



(i)
description of Vedic Rudra fits in so well with the description of
Pauranpika Siva that the scholars unhesitatingly identify former

with the latter. Ifany thing, this proves that the worship of Siva
in the form of Rudra was in vogue even in the Vedic times.

The Aitareya Brahmana® also refers to a rsi named Aitas who
is said to have delivered incoherent speech and behaved like an
intoxicated (unmatta) person. The description of this psi.is highly
suggestive of ascetics of Saiva order. It is, however, in the
Upanisads that we have positive evidence to prove the existence of
Saiva cult as one of the prominent cults: The name Siva applied
to a particular deity appears for the first time in the Upanisads.
In the Svetasvatara Upanisad (composed before 3rd cent. B.C.)
Siva appears to gain some prominance inasmuch as he has been
given the epithet Mahesvara for the first time in that Upanisad.
A careful perusal of the Upanisad reveals that considered atten-
tion was paid to the dilenzation of Siva as deity in this Upanisad®
Probably this led some scholars to opine that this Upanisad marks
the beginning of the rise of Saxvxsm as a distinct school of
thought.

The Astadhyayi of Panini (c. 500 B.C.) gives definite evidence
about the existence of Siva-worshippers in a Satra® laying down
the rules for the formation of words denoting worshipper of Siva.
Pataﬁjali in his Mahdbhasya (c. 2nd century B.C.), while explain-
ing the Pdpini Satra V, 2,76, gives characteristics of a Siva-bhakta
viz. one carrying Sula and a staff and wearing animal skin as
dréss Greek historians like Quintas Cartius and Deodoras, who
were ‘contemporary to Alexender the Great, have referred to
vaayas as 4 sect of people living near the confluence of the’
Vitastd and Chandrabhaga rivers in the Panjab. They were in all
probability worshippers of Siva. - The silver and copper coins of
the Yavanas, Sakas, Pahlavas and Kusana rulers like Maues,
Gondaphares, Kadaphasis and Kaniska are found to bear the
figure of Vrsabhaor Siva inscribed on them, a fact which vouschafes
for the popularity of Saiva cult in the period between 2nd century'.
B:C. to 1st century A.D. :

1 .. Op. cit, VI, -38,.
2 ek, Chapts fiii iv.
3. Op.cit. 1V, 1, 112,



(iii)

The Ramdyana and Mahdbhdrata give a clear indication of
the existence of Saiva school of thought in the Adiparvan and
Santiparvan respectively. In a verse occuring in the Nardyaniya
section of the Santiparvan’, five schools of thought that were pre-
valent in those days have been enumerated. These were the
Samkhya, Yoga, Paficaratra, Veda and Pasupata. The mention
of Pasupata in the Mahabharata shows that it came to be recognis-
ed as a major religious cult in that period.

The influence of Saivism on the philosophical sysfems like
Nyiya-Vaidesika is too well known. Haribhadra Siri in his
Saddarsana-Samuccaya has stated that the founders of Nyaya and
Vaidesika systems were Saivites?, and that there is a great deal of
doctrinal similarity between the - Saivas and Nyaya-Vaiesika
systems. Papini and Patafijali were well-known Saivites of their
time. All these evidences, literary and archeological, go to prove
the antiquity of Saiva cult which probably was one of the most
powerful religious cults of ancient India.

'§2. SAIVISM AS RELIGIOUS PHILOSOPHY

» The Saivism as a distinct school of religious philosophy
developed probably at a Jater date. Abhinavagupta in his
Tantriloka® has mentioned three distinct streams of Saivism viz,
the dualistic, dualistic-cum-non-dualistic and monistic, which
were said to have been developed by Siva, Rudra and Bhairava
respectively. This division of Saivism into three streams is due
to difference in outlook as well as the number of Saivigamas on
on which these are said to be based. For instance, the dualistic
stream of Saivism is based on ten Saivdgamas, the dualistic-cum-
non-dualistic on eighteen Saivigamas and monistic stream on the
sixtyfour Salvagamas

Historically speaking, however, as many as eight schools of
Saivism developed in different times in different parts of India.
These are Pasupata, Lakulisa-pasupata, Saivasiddhanta, Virasaiva,
Nandikes§vara-§aiva, Rasedvara-faiva, Trika-faiva and Visistadvaita
Saiva of Srikantha. Looking from the philosophical point of
view, these schools can be classified under three broad heads viz

1. Op. cit. Adhyayas 349, verses 64-68.
2. Op.cit. P.25.
3. Op. cit. 1.37-38.



(iv)

dualistic stream which would include two southern school of
Pasupta and Saiva-siddhanta, dualistic-cum-non-dualistic stream
which could be represented by Lakulia-pasupata and Virasaiva
schools, and Monistic stream, under which four schools viz.,
Nandikesvara-Saiva, Rase$vara-$aiva, ViSistadvaitagaiva  of
Srikantha and Trika-§aiva come.

'N‘Ofthesre eight schools, the scholars differ on the identity of
the Pasupata-§aivas. Somé scholars believe that the Pasupata
faiva and Lakuli§a Pasupata are one and identical schools, but
there is some literary evidence to show that the Pasupata-$aiva
was different from the latter, and that the former was older
school compared to the latter. Though the Pasupata have been
referred to by name by Haribhadra in Saddarsana-samuccaya,’
Sankaracarya in Sarkara Bhdsya® and Rajasekhara in Saddarfana-
samuccaya,® no literature belonging to this school has come down
to-ws.. It is enly through some references to dualistic doctrines
ascribed to this school by Badarayana, Sankardcirya, Rajadekhara
in their works that we come to the conclusion on the identity of
Pasupatas as distinct from Lakulisa Pasupata which believes in
dualism-cum-non-dualism. We also know from the Vedintic
cbmmnetaries of Ratnaprabha, Bhamati etc., that the Nyaya-
Vais’esika systems were indebted to the Pasupata system
in " formulating their theory of creation in which Iévara
plays a pivotal role.  Moreover this Pasupata system was
different from Lakuliéa Pasupata system is obvious from the
fact that references to PaSupata’s dualistic doctrines has been
made in the Vedanta siitras* and Vedantic commentaries of
Ratnaprabha and Anandagiriya. This indicates the existence of
this school of thought in pre-Christian era. Sankaricirya and
his followers like Anandagiri have referred to three sects of Saiva
cult viz. Kalamukha, Karupika and Siddhantin. It is possible that
the dualxstlc Paéupata system represented by one of them.

L The founder of Lakul"sa Pasupata was admittedly an historical
pcrson who flourished in" Kathiawar in 2nd century A.D. An

S SDS.p. 111,

S.B. Pasupatadhikarana.
. S.D.S. p. 154,

Ved. Sa. 11, ii, 7.

ECRNE



(v)

inscription found near Mathura dated 380-81 A.D. mentions
Lakulisa as founder of Saiva sect who is stated to have flourished
eleven generations before Mahe$varacarya Udita. On 'the basis of
this inscription and other inscriptions found at Udaipur and other
places, historians have fixed his date around 2nd century A.D.
Pauranik legends about Lakulisa describe him as an incarnation
of Lord Siva.% He is said to have composed Pasupta Sitras in
which he preached dualistic-cum-non-dualistic philosophy. It
postulated two ultimate categories viz. Pati (Supreme Lord) and
and Pasu (limited individual) which have relationship dualistic-cum-
non-dualist. The Supreme Lord is to be endowed with Infinite
Power and Infinite Knowledge as the Essence of His Divinity
while Pasu is one covered by five kinds of Malas (defilements)
‘such as false knowledge, adharma (demerit) etc. Kaundinya wrote a
commentary on Pasupata Satras which forms the basic book for
this system. Bhasarvajiia wrote Gana Karika which has been
referred to by Madhavacarya in his Sarvadarsana-Samgrahal.
Other important works belonging to this system are Yamapra-
karana and Atmasamarpana by Visuddha muni and Kdranapadartha
by an unknown author. The names of Kausika, Garga, Mitra
and Karusvya are found mentioned in the Puranas?.

The Siddhanta Saiva is one of the few schools which has
extensive literature and following today in South India. It is
believed that this system which is based on twenty eight agamas
revealed by Lord Siva himself, was originated by 84 S$aiva saints,
among them Santa Appira, Jiianasambandha, Sundarmirti and
Manikkanayaka were most famous. It was however developed in
the 9th century. A.D. by Sadyajyoti and others. Sadyajyoti is
said to have written commentaries on the Rauravigama and
Svayambhuva Agama giving dualistic interpretation to the Agamas.
He wrote a number of original works too such as Bhogakarikd,
Moksakarika, Tattva-samgraha etc. He was recognised as an
authority on dualistic Saivism by Abhinavagupta who has referred
to him as Khetapila or Khetanda.® Other well known exponents
of this school were Brihaspati, Sankaranandana, author of

1. Op. cit. p. 64 (ed. Jivinanda Vidyasagara).
2. Cf.JBRAS vol. XXI1, p. 114,
3. Cf. T.A. Ah. IX.



(vi)

Prajiialamkadra, Devabala (10th century A.D.), Ramakantha
author of Ratnatraya, Srikantha, author of NareSvara pariksa,
Nddakarika etc., Aghora$iva etc. They have been frequently
mentioned by Trika writers of Saivism. It postulates three
categories Pati (Supreme Lord), Pasu (limited individual) and
pasa (bonds) according to Madhavacarya who has given a
summary of the main tenets of the system.? :

Another southern school of Saivism, which is dualistic-cum-
non-dualistic in outlook, was started by Revana whose name occurs
in the Saiva commentary on Veddnta Sitra of Badarayapa by
S'ripaiti Panditaradhya, alongwith two dcaryas Marula and
Ekorama. This school is khown as Viradaivism.- gripati Pandita-
radhya was a prolific writer, among his works Siddhanta
Sikhamani and Tantrasara prakdSika are well khown. Basava who
flourished in the 12th century A.D. was well known exponent of
this school, and it is he who started the practice of wearing linga
which is still in vogue today.

The oldest school of Saivism belonging to monistic stream
was Nandikeévara Saivism which was founded by Nandike$vara,
author of Nandikesvara Karika. According to Upamanyu, a
commentator on the Kdrikd, Nandike§vara was a contemporary
of Pagini. He has been referred to by Pataiijali in his Mahdbhdsya
as Brahma-rsi, author of fourteen Sutras. Nandikesvara admitted
thirty-six tattvas which are not the same as in the Trika system.
He postulated Parama Siva as the Supreme Reality, and also the
doctrine of Divine Freedom as we find in the Trika system. '

Srikaptha was the founder of another monistic school of
Saivism in Kashmir, which was different from the Trika school.
He followed the footsteps of Utpalacarya (10th century A.D.), the
author of Isvarapratyabhijiia Karika in introducing the doctrine of
Visistadvaitavada (Qualified Monism) in Saivism. In his famous
commentary on the Vedanta Sitras, known as Srikantha Bhdsya,
he tried to bridge over the gulf between Agamic and Vedic
currents as well as harmonise advaitavada of Vedanta and
advaitavada of Saivism. Appaya Diksita (16th century A.D.)

1. 8.D. pp. 69-77.



(vii)
in his commentary on Saundarya Lahari and Siviadvaita Nirpaya

has made detailed analysis of his- teachings and has proved that
he was a pure monist.

The Rase§vara school of Saivism is one of the important
schools of Saivism belonging to monistic stream about which we
know very little on account of paucity of literature on this school.
Madhavicarya in his Sarva Darsanasamgraha has stated that this
school was started by some Mahe$vara who expoundéd the
philosophy of monism and supremacy of rasa. This school has
been referred to by Nagiarjuna, the famous exponent of Madhyamika
school of Philosophy and Banahhatta, the prose = writer
(7th cent. A.D.) etc., who, however, have mentioned the aspect of
alchemy only. Not much literature dealing with the philosophical
aspect of rasa concept is available.

~ The Trika school, however, appears to be exceptionally rich
in so far as the philosophical literature is concerned. This school
of Saivism, which propounds monistic theory,v developed in the
beautiful valley of Ka§miraround 8th century A.D. 1t is popularly
called Kashmir Saivism, though this name is a misnomer. For
Kashmir saw the rise of as many as four Saiva schools which,
according to the orthodox tradition!, were started by Durvasa
through his three mind-born sons, viz. Tryambaka, Amardaka
and Srinitha who were fouaders of monistic, monistic-cum-
dualistic and dualistic schools respectively, and fourth one by a
descendent of Tryambaka on the daughter’s side. This fourth
school was called Ardha Tryambaka school which probably is the
same as Kaula school or Kulgprakriya refecred to by Abhinavagupta
and Jayaratha.®? This school, however, got merged with Trika
school in course of time, though some of its doctrines are
mentioned here and there in the works of Abhinavagupta and
other dcidryas.

A word of explanation is necessary for using the term ‘Trika’
in place of Pratyabhijia which has been used by Mgdhavacirya

1. T.A. Ah. 35; also see supra p. iii.
2. T.A. Ah. 1, 7 and 30 com.
3. cf. T.A., Ah. 37, v. 6l.



(viii)
in his compendium Sarva-DarSana-Samgraha. Various reasons

have been adduced and various explanations have been given
which can be summed up as follows :—

1. It is -said. that of the sixtyfour Agamas recognised as
_authoritative by this system, the triad (trika) of the Malini,
Siddha and the Namaka Agamas, is of greatest importance.
In fact, this monistic school of Saivism is based on these
three famous Agamas!, hence it is called the Trika system.

2. This system venerates three important triads? viz., Siva, Saki
and their union; Siva Sakti and Nara; Para, and Pardpari
Saktis, hence it is called the Trika system. '

3. It explains three modes of knowledge of Reality viz., non-dual
(abheda), non-dual-cum-dual (bhedabheda) and dual (bheda).

4. - The literature which has come down to us can be divided
bro.adly under three heads viz., Agama Sdstra, Spanda Sastra
and the Pratyabhijiia sdstra. These three, as a matter of fact,
constitute three streams® representing three phases of
development of this system which later got merged and came
to be known as Trika system.

The Trika system in the form of Agama Sistra is believed to
have eternal existence. It is said that they were revealed to sage
Durvasa in Kaliyuga. He asked Tryambaka, one of mind-born sons
to teach and propagate monistic form of Saivism i.e. Trika system.
Of the large number of Agamas which came into being as a conse-
quence, the chief ones are the Malinivijaya, the Svacchanda, the
- Vijfianabhairava, the Mrgendra, and the Netra Agamas which are
available in print. '

The founder of Trika school of Savism as a systematic school
philosophy however was Vasugupta (c.825 A.D.))to whom the
Sivasdtras are said to have been revealed. The Sivasatras, also
known as. Siva-rahasya-dgama S$astra  samgraha, form the most

- important part of the literature that is included under the head

1. T.A 1, 25,
2. Ibid. 17-21 P.T. p. 73.
3. Cf. Chatterji, J.C., Ka Sh, p. 2.



(ix)

Agama Sastra. On the Siva sitras three commentaries viz., the
Vrtti of some unknown author, the Vértika of Rajanaka Bhaskara
(c:1000 A.D.) and Vimarsini by Ksemaraja (1000 A.D.) are avail-
able so far.. Commentaries were also written on principal Agamas
by-acdaryas of this system. Ksemaraja wrote Uddyota on-the
Netra. Tantra, Svacchanda Tantra and Vijfianabhairava Tantra
(available . only in part), Abhinavagupta (c.933'A.D.) wrote a
gloss on Malinivijaya Tantra which came to be known as Malini-
vijaya Varttika. He also wrote a commentary on Pardtrimsika
which is said to contain verses from the Rudra-yamala Tantra,
now lost. '

The Spanda Sastra elaborates the purely advaitic principles
as enunciated in the Siva Sitras, without giving logical arguments
in support of the principles. The first and foremost treatise
belonging to this branch is the Spanda  sitras, better known as
Spanda Karikas. Though the authorship of the Spanda Karikas is
is also attributed to Vasugupta himself, but most probably these
were composed by his- disciple Kallata (¢.855 A.D.). He also
wrote a vrtti on these Karikas which together with the commentary
is known as Spanda-Sarvasva. Three commentaries on the
Karikas are available viz.,, the Vivrti by Ramakantha (c.925
A.D.), the Pradipa by Utpalabhatta (10th century) and Nirpaya by
Ksemaraja. The Spanda Sandoha by Ksemardja is yet another
work belonging to this stream, but this is only an abridgment of
his bigger work, Spanda Nirpaya.

The Pratyabhijiia sastra may be regarded as the philosophical
branch of Trika system where attempt was made for the first to
rationalise the principles of the system. Siddha Somananda
(c.850 AD.), probably a pupil of Vasugupta, is credited with
introducing dialéctics into this system and is therefore spoken of
founder of logic (Tarkasya karta). His work Siva drsti laid the
foundation of this branch. On his own work he wrote a vrtti
which is avaliable in part only. Another important work belong-
ing to this branch is the Isvarapratyabhjiia or Pratyabhijia Karika
Utpaladeva (c.970 A.D), a pupil of Siddha Somaénanda. In this
work, Utpaladeva has tried to present a summary of the philoso-
phy of his teacher, though his work is shorter in volume than that



(x)

of his master, it assumed so much importance that the entire
system came to be known after it even .outside Kashmir. A
number of commentaries were written on it, the most famous
among them being one by Abhinavagunta, which is known as
Vimarsini. Abhinavagupta also wrote a detailed commentary
Vivrti-Vimarsini. Utpaladeva also wrote a short commentary on
his own work, called Vyrti. Bhaskarakantha wrote a commentary
on Vimarsini which came to be known as Bhdskari tika.

Abhinavagupta who is perhaps the greatest genius of his time
and the most prolific writer, wrote as many as sixteen works ex-
pounding the philosophy of this system. Among his works mention
must be made of the Paramdrthasdara, Tantrasara and Tantraloka
which is most voluminous work on the system. Itisa veritable
encyclopedia of the system, and as such, forms a class by itself.
Jayaratha (12th century A.D.) wrote alucid commentary on it
which runs into twelve volumes. Another important writer of
this system is Ksemaraja who is equally a versatile and a prolific
writer. He wrote commentaries on a number of important works
beginning with the Siva Sitra, Spanda-Karika etc. He is well
known for his short original work, the Pratyabhijiia-Hrdaya and
for his commentaries on the Agamas.

§ 3. The Text and Its Author

As the very name (Sattrimsattattva samdoha) suggests, this
book deals with the exposition of the nature of thirtysix (sagtrimsat)
tattvas which constitute the ‘essence’ of Universe (san--+/duh
(to churn)= essence), If we understand the real nature of these
tattvas, we can know the totality of the Universe which is nothing
but the Reality itself.

The Sanskrit text of this work is in the form of Karika (verses)
in drya metre composed by an unknown author! and the Sanskrit
commentary called vivarana is by Rdjinaka Ananda Kavi. There
is no indication as to when these Kirikas briefly describing the
thirty six tattvas were composed and who was the author, but these
were certainly composed a few centuries before the commentator
Ananda Kavi who also does not his know name.

1. Cf. Infra pp. 5-6.



(xt)

- About the time and identity of Rajanaka Ananda, there is
some - difference of opinions among scholars. -Dr. Raghavan in
the New Catalogurum' has listed as many as four or five Rajianaka
Anandas living in Xashmir in different centuries, The earliest
Ananda was the father of Siddha - Somananda, the celebrated
founder of Pratyabhijiia school. He therefore must have flourished
in the 9th century A.D. No work from his pen has come down to
us. The second Ananda was brother of famous Kashmiri poet
Bilhana (c. 11th century A.D.) who has mentioned him in his
Vikramankadevacarita. There was a third Ananda Buddhist poet
who wrote commentary on Caturvimsapatala Vistara, probably a
Buddhist text. The present writer of Vivarana commentary is the
fourth Ananda who is different from all the three Anandas who
probably preceded him. It appears that the fourth Ananda was a
prolific writer who wrote commentaries on a variety of Sanskrit
texts, beginning with the Bhagavadgita down to Naisadhiyacaritam
of Sri Haréa.

So far as we know Rajanaka Ananda Kavi wrote a commentary
on the Bhagavadgita called Anandavardhini which has been publi-
shed by Bilvakunja Publishing House, Poona in 1941. He is also
credited with writing lucid and illuminating commentary on the
present work which was first published in the Kashmir Series of
Sanskrit Text and Studies from Srinagar in 1918. He is also said
to have written two commentaries? on the Kdvya prakasa of
Mammata known as Sarasamuccaya and Sitikantha vibodhana or
Nidarsana hitherto unpublished. Inthese commentarias the author
has attempted to explain the principles of poetics in the language
of Trika system. The author has shown that there can be better
appraisal of the principles of poetics if one looks at them from the
view point of Trika metaphysics. Another commentary on
Naisadhiya-carita of Sriharéa is abscribed to him which is also
hitherto unpublished. No original work by this author has come

1.  Op. cit. vol. 11, p. 96-97.

2. Some scholars suggest that Rajanaka Ananda, the commentator of philoso-
phical texts was different from the Alaritkarika Ananda, the author of
commentaries on the Kavya Prakasa. But this is not correct from an ana-
lysis of the style and vocabulary and contest of the two types of Sanskrit
text, the identity of Anandas appears to be more than probability.



(xi)

down tous. As he is said to be a contemporary of Rijanaka
Ratnakaptha (1648-81 A.D.) his date may be fixed in the second
half of the 17th century A.D. Dr. Stein in his Catalogue of
Sanskrit Manuscripts deposited in the Raghunath Temple Library,
Jammu has also fixed the date of composition of commeatary on
Kavya Prakasa as 1685 A.D. which has been acvcepted by Maha-
mahopadhyaya Harprasada Sastri in the Catalogue of Sanskrit
MSS. on Alarkara Sastra in Asiatic Society of Bengal.



B PHILOSOPHY OF THE SCHOOL
PARAMA SIVA

The Trika system is purely monistic system of Philosophy.
As such it postulates only one Reality which has been variously
designated as the Supreme Lord (Paramesvara), Supreme Siva
(Parama Siva), Supreme Sarwid (Para Samvid), the Supreme
Experiencing Principle (Para pramatd), Caitanya, Atman etc. Being
the sole and ultimate Reality, the Supreme Lord is said to have
two aspects. He is the immanant Reality (Visvatmaka) in which
form He pervades and permeates the entire universe and is one
and all, and at the same time, He transcends all and is beyond
all, in which aspect (Visvottirna), He has been called Anuttara, the
Absolute. '

The Supreme Lord is said to be endowed with Divine Sakti
which has been technically called Divine Freedom (Svatantrya)
in the Trika system. The Divine Freedom is not an adjunct or
attribute of the Supreme Lord, it is His integral aspect inalienable
from his nature. In fact, it is due to the operation of ever-vibrating
Divine Saktithat the Supreme Lord is said to have two kinds of self
—manifestations. During the period of creative activity, He manifests
Himself as the Universe (visva) with its infinite variety of limited
subjects (mita-pramata or grahaka), objects (grahya) and means of
their experience etc. and also at the same time, as the Supreme
Lord. The two modes of His self-manifestation testify eloquently
to His Divine Glory (Ais$varya) as the Supreme Lord.

The Divine Saktiis said to have infinite number of modes
which can be subsumed under five principal heads, which are
cid, dnanda, iccha, jidna and kriya. The cit Sakti is that aspect
of Divine Freedom which symbolises the power of self-revelation
of the Supreme Lord. In exercise of this aspect of Sakti, He
shines as it were all by Himself, and has the self-experience as
Aham (pure I), The dnanda sakti Is that aspect whereby the Supreme
Lord who is full in Himself ( piirna) and therefore ever resting in His
Svardpa (Svatma-viSrdnta), feels satisfied and ever at rest.



xiv)

The icchd Sakti which is the most important aspect of Divine
Freedom from the creation point of view, is that aspect by which
the Supreme Lord feels Himself supremely able, possessed of
absolute will (icchd) and of forming Divine Resolve (sarikalpa).
The jAana Sakti is that aspect which brings and holds all the
objective self-manifestations of the Supreme Lord in conscious
relationship with Himself, while the Kriya Sakii is that aspect
whereby the Supreme Lord translates all His resolutions (sarikalpa)
into actuality. It is responsible for His assuming any and every
form during creative activity.

~ With these five principle aspects of Sakti, Parama Siva mani-
fests Himself as the Universe out of His free and independent
will (svecchaya) 'without\vthe use of any other material except
His own Sakti, and with Himself as the background (svabhittau).
The Universe, thus in reality, is only a mode of His self-
manifestation, or to put in technical language of the
system, an expansion of Parama Szva Himself in the aspect of
Saktl (svasakti-sphara). o

» The Trlka therefore holds that when the Sakti ‘opens herself
out -(unmisati), the universe comes to be, and when he ‘closes herself
up’ (nimisati), the universe disappears as a -manifestation predicable
in-terms of discursive thought and speech (vdcya-vacakaya). The
Divine Sakti does this eternally so that she alternates between a
phase of manifestation when the universe comes into. existence,
and a phase of potentiality when the - universe assumes seminal
form (bijci‘vaslhd).va,s it. were, thus revealing the Divine Glory of the
Supreme Lord, both as the universe and as the transcendent Abso-
lute. The phase of manifestation of Sakti as the universe, or to
put it in more precise _terms, self-manifestation of the Supreme
Lord in the aspect of Sakti, has been technically called unmesa,
abhasa, while the potentlal phase has been named as nimesa or
pralaya (dlss01utlon), and the complete cycle of unmesa and
pralaya ‘as Kalpa (llterally, 1mag1n1ng of‘creation_ and’ its
dlssolutlon) ‘ ’ ' o

LOOkmg from the point of view of the Supreme Lord, the
entire process:of self-manifestation: as universe- can be described.



(xv)

as the involution of the Supreme Lord, the descent the highest
Spiritual Principle into the grossest form of matter. The Trika
system therefore holds that it is Parama Siva who, during the process
of self-manifestation as Universe, becomes the Universe exercising
Divine Freedom (Svatantrya) out of His own Free Will (svecchaya).
Here it must however be remembered that when He manifests
Himself as the Cosmos, He does not undergo any change or suffer
any blemish, He remains as He ever is, the immutable trans-
cendent Absolute, the Supreme Lord.

. .Being endowed with Divine Freedom, the Supreme Lord has
been said to be pafica-krtya-kari (doer of five functions or
Krtyas). The five functions which the Supreme Lord is said to
perform eternally are nigraha (self-limitation), srsfi (creation),
sthiti (substenance), samhdra (absorption) and anugraha (grace).
As these functions go on incyclic order, itis not possible to
specify‘the starting point of the functions (krtyas). Lookingfrom
the the point of view of creation, however, nigraha (self-limitation)
may be regarded as the starting point of the functions (krtyas).
The nigraha consists in the imposition of limitation on Himself
(atma-samkoca) by the Supreme Lord as a result of which His
absolute Nature as the Supreme Experiencing Principle
(Parasamvid) goes into background as it were, and He assumes
monadic form (cidanu). This also results in the unfoldment of
different tattvas or levels of creation constituting the entire Cos-
mos. In the beginning, the Universe thus unfolded is on the
‘ideal plane’, but then often it assumes concrete form due to the
operation of Maya and Prakrti Saktis. The sthiti and sarihara
are the two functions through which the Universe manifested by
Him is sustained in Himself and re-absorbed during Cosmic
dissolution (pralaya). The anugraha, however, is an unique function
that lies on a different plane. It consists in the Supreme Lord’s
dispensing Grace to the self-limited spiritual monad whereby He
actually puts an end to His self-limited form as it were. It is the
most important function through which ‘the Supreme Lord
restores the cid anus to the original Divine Status, that is Sivatva.
The Divine Anugraha thrs is the doorway to the ultimate Destiny
of all individuals which according to the Trikais Sivatva, and not
mere salvation (mukti). ’ .



(xvi)
"THIRTY-SIX TATTVAS

It has been indicated above that the Supreme Lord, during -
the time of creative activity, manifests Himself as universe ‘which °
results in the unfoldment of different ratrvas or levels of creation.
According to the Trika system, the tatfvas are thirty-six in all
which have been broadly classified under two heads, technically
called the Suddha Adhva (Pure way or Order) and the asuddha
Adhva (Impure way or Order).

The Pure Order (Suddha Adhva) consists of five tattvas or
levels of creation viz. Siva, Sakti, Sadasiva,- I$vara and Suddha
Vidya, while the Impure Order (4$udha Adhva) is constituted by
thirty-one rattvas beginning with Maya tattva and extending upto
the prithvi tattva. Before we give a brief survey of these different
levels of creation, it would perhaps be not out of place to mention
the distinguishing features of these dlfferent levels of creation, or
adhvas

As all the tattvas constituting the Pure Order are: manifested
as a result of the operation of Divine Sakti in its . pure (Suddha)
form, technically called Mahamdya, the Pure Order is. said to
exist in the realm of Mahamaya, and possess all the characteristics.
of it.- It is therefore said in the Trika system that the Supreme
Lord, in order to manifest Himself as the Universe (Visva), first
‘negates’ as it were His self-experience as Transcendent Absolute.
which .is the same as His self-experlence Piirma Ahari (Supreme
Ego). As a result of this, a void (Sanya) created in His self-
experience which is filled up subsequently by His self-experience.
as the Universe (Visva). As a matter of fact, the void created by
the Supreme Lord’s ‘negating’ His Absolute nature is said to appear
twice in course of His involution as the Universe, viz. on the level
of the Sakti-tattva.and the level after the manifestation of Suddha
Vidyataitva which will be presently shown. The Universe.thus mani-
fested on the different levels of pure order is ‘ideal’ in form, and
therefore, is-experienced by the Supreme Lord as identical with =
Himself. - It is then subjective and spiritual (cidripa) .in  content,
without any .concrete or material representation. It is the all~
embracing Unity which.is epitomised by the techmcal term “Idam’
in that Order. ‘ NE RETI



(xvii)

The Impure Order (ASuddha. Adhva), on the other hand,is
characterised by the operation of -Mdyd, hence all the rattvas
constituting this Order bear the distinguishing characteristics of
Maya viz., limited nature and discreteness. The operation of
Kriya aspect of Divine Freedom makes all the .tartvas assume
concrete material form.. The Universe then 4is no. longer
experienced by the Supreme Lord as something identical with
Himself as the operation of Maya Sakti, which is material by its
very nature, hides the spiritual essence (cidriiptd) of the Universe,
and also gives rise to the experience of discreteness and multipli-
city. The all-embracing Unity of the universe is thus replaced by
discreteness (bheda) and multiplicity -which are the two characteri-
stic features of this Order..

" $IVA TATTVA

As has been indicated above, Siva’ fartva is the first stage
towards universal manifestation, the first step in the 'involutionary
movement of the Supréme Lord. 'In this stage, the Supreme Lord
desires -to project Himself asthe Universe as a result of which
the Divine Sakti, which -was operating as identified with Him and
thereby revealing His Divine Glory (aisvarya) as Pirna Aham,
starts functioning somewhat differently from Him as it were. - As
a consequence of this, the universe in its seminal form-(bijavastha)
makes its first appearance in the form of desire (sarikalpa) only.
This is a stage when the universe in its ‘ideal form’ is about to
emerge but has not actually emerged in the self-experience of the
Supreme Lord. This has been explained on the analogy of reflection
of city in a clear mirror (darpana-nagarvat) in which the Cairanya
or prakdsa aspect represents the reflecting medium or mirror and
the desire to be the universe with its infinite variety (sisrksd) is
symbolised by Sakti or Vimaréa. The desire, in this stage, does
not take any form, it remains completely latent in his bosom as it
were as-the object in the seminal form. The Supreme Lord therefore
shines all by Himself asthe pure Light (prakasa) of Caitanya
without anything as object to shine upon. The self-experience
of the Supreme Lord therefore takes the form of pure ‘I’(4ham)
without even as the thought of ‘being’ (ahamiti). Though this stage
signalises the end of Supreme Lord’s being experience as Pirna



(xviii)

Aham. He, in this stage of Sivatattva which has been called the first
flutter (Spanda) towards universal manifestation, remains exactly
and in every respect the same as He ever was, the Parama Siva so
that the two Parama Siva and Siva Tattva exist both simultaneously,
and also at the same time, one including the other. The cit
aspect of Divine Sakti is said to be most manifest on the level
of Siva Tattva.

SAKTI TATTVA

The Sakti tattva signalises second step in the involutionary
movement of the Supreme Lord. - In this stage, the operation of
Divine Sakti brings iccha (desire) of the Supreme Lord on the
forefront, though even then the universe ‘to be’ (udbhavisyatah)
remains completely identified with Him in seminal form. This
stage represents some development as it were over the first stage,
Siva tattva in as much as the Divine sarkalpa which was passive
in character in the Supreme Lord, now takes the form of Divine
iccha to be universe—an active desire on the part of the Supreme
Lord. It must however be made clear that the universe in ‘ideal’
form even then remains hidden in the bosom of the Supreme Lord,
It is therefore held that the Divine icchd then remains in pure
form, and it is only in later stage that it gets ‘contaminated’ as it
were, when it starts functioning in conjunction with Kriya Sakti,
thereby making the manifestation of universe possible on the ideal
plane. The level of Sakti-tattva thus symbolises, on the one
hand, a state of potentiality when the universe to be manifested
on the ideal plane is yet to emerge in the self-experience of the
Supreme Lord and on the other, of negation (nisedhavyapara-riipa)
of His Absolute Nature which is necessary pre-condition for the
manifestation of the Universe. Itis, therefore, held that the level
of Sakti tattva is the state of ‘Void’ as it were, which marks the end
of His Absolute Nature and paves way for the emergence of
universe on the ideal plane in subsequent involutionary movements.
In other words, it is a stage of highly potentialised ‘Void’
(Sanyatisanyarapa) which has infinite possibilities hidden in its
bosom. The ananda aspect of Saktiis most predominant in this
stage. ‘ :



(xix)

In this connection it may be pointed out that some texts like
Siva Drsti, ISvara Pratyabhijiia  Karika, Pratyabhl]ﬁd-Hrdayam
etc. hold the Siva-Sakti rattvas to be eternally existent, despite
their having been evolved from the Supreme Experiencing
Principle, Parama Siva and as such, regard them as lying outside
the range of creation. The texts therefore go to the extent of
considering the succeeding rartva, Sadasiva as the first tattva in the
unfoldment of the Universe.

The author of Sat-trimsattattva-Samdoha, however, does not
seem to agree with this view. He is inclined to hold that Siva and
Sakti tattvas are two distinct fattvas constituting the Pure Order
(Sudha Adhva), though they should be regarded as co-existent
with the Supreme Reality, Parama Siva.

SADASIVA TATTVA

The next step in the involutionary process of the Supreme
Lord is constituted by the Sadasiva taztva which is also called the
Sadakhya tattva. 1n this stage, the universe ‘to be’, which is tech-
nically designated as Sat and is epitomised by the term Idam,
makes its first appearance in the self-experience of the Supreme
Lord. The Idam which represents the universe in its entirety
remains. ‘hazy’ as it were in the self-experience of the Supreme
Lord on account of its being just revealed. Itis therefore said
that the self-experience of the Supreme Lord, on this level, takes
the form of ‘Ahameva Idam’ (I am this), Aham or Pure subject
representing Pure Being having prominence over the Idam symboli-
sing the universe on the ideal plane. The Iccha Sakti is said to
play important role on this level as it is said to be responsible for
bringing out what is hidden within the ‘bosom’ of the Supreme Lord.
Looking from the point of view creation, the level of Sadasiva
may be regarded as the first tattva in the Universal manifestation,
Siva-Sakti tattva being eternally existent, and as such, lying be-
yond the range of creation. It has therefore been said that the
Supreme Lord actually dispenses Divine Grace from this level i.e.
the level of Sadasiva tattva.



(xx)

ISVARA TATTVA

In the following step when the Supreme Lord manifests Him-
self as Isvara tattva, the ideal Universe which is symbolised by the
term Idam gains very much prominence in His self-experience
which takes the form of Idam-eva-aham (This am I). When this
happens, the ideal universe (/dam) assumes greater clarity and
becomes dominant factor in His self-experience, throwing as it
were the Divine Experiencer reprensented by Aham in the back-
ground, thereby making the act of full survey (ai§varya) by the
Lord possible. But it must be remembered here that though the
Supreme Lord is said to experience the universe in ideal form
(idam) with greater clarity on this level, He does so as non-different
(abhinna) from Himself. The jAana Sakti is said to operate more
prominently on this level, thus bringing the pure Subject (4ham) and
the pure Object (Jdam) in relation to each other.

SUDDHA VIDYA

In the succeeding stage when the Supreme Lord manifests
Himself as Suddha Vidya in course of involutionary process, the
Aham aspect of His self-experience (Paramarsa), which was in the
background in the preceeding stage, also gains prominence to such
an extent that both Aham and Idam, symbolising the Pure
Experience and the ideal Universe, become equipoised as it were.
This results in better appraisal and more clear experience of the
universe by the Supreme Lord. Th: Kriya Sakti is said to operate
more prominently on this level, thus paving the way to further
involution of the Supreme Lord in the realm of matter. The
Kriya Sakti is said to be more active on this level.

The self-manifestation of the Supreme Lord in the Pure Order
(Suddha Adhva) comes to an end with the manifestation of the Suddha
vidya tattva. As already indicated, below the the Pure Order which
is also called the realm of Mahdmdya when the Divine Sakti
operates in its pure form, lies the Impure Order (asuddha adhva)
when the Supreme Lord manifests Himself as fatfvas beginning
the Maya tattva.



{xxi)

MAYA TATTVA

The term Mdya has been used in two different senses
in the Trika -system. Madyd denotes that phase of Divine Sakti
which conceals or covers up the real nature of the Supreme Lord.
Itis the power of obscuration (tirodhdnakari) which is credited
with accomplishing the most difficult task, namely, of eclipsing the
unrestricted Divine Freedom (Svatantrya) and the Divine Glory
(Aisvarya) of the Supreme Lord. As tattva, Mdya signifies that
level of creation on which the operation of Maya Sakti marks the
beginning of the era of limitation, discreteness and differentiation.
Infact, it is on this level that the multiplicity is said to make its first
appearance. As long as the Supreme Lord as Supreme Experiencer
(Parapramata) experiences the totality of creation epitomised in the
form of Idam (pure object), as is the case on the level of Suddha
Vidya, the multiplicity cannot be manifested.  Hence, the
Supreme Lord is said to operate Mdya Sakti as a result of which
He, as the Pure Experiencer (4ham), comes under the influence of
the obscuring power Maya on the level of Mdya tattva and gets
overwhelmed by it as it were. The obscuration of the pure Sub-
ject (4ham) by Maya Sakti on the level of Maya tattva causes
simultaneous disappearance of the Idam (the pure subject). This
results in the creation of vacuum as it were, which is subsequently
filled up by the rise of /dam in maya and its splitting into limited
subject (Pasu Pramata) and limited object (meya). This, in other
words, means that the Pure Subject symbolised by Aham gets com-
pletely eclipsed owing to the obscuring power of AMaya, but Idam
(the pure subject) which too gets covered up for the time being
giving rise to vacuum (§anya) as it were, rises up once again on
the level of Maya under a new garb, namely, of limited subjects
and objects. In this way, the obscuring power of Maya gives rise
to the mulitiplicity and discreteness (bheda) on the level of Maya.

PURUSA

The limited subject who ts born as a result of obscuration by
Maya is technically called Purusa. Although he is essentially the
‘same as the plire subject of Sudha Vidya stage, he is said to be
manifested in monadic form (cidapu) on account of his being



(xxii)

enshrouded by Maya. Thus, the Maya is said to not only cover
His Divine Essence but eclipse such powers as Omnipotence,
. Omniscience, Omnipresence etc. and thereby to reduce him to
pitiable state of spiritual monad, bereft of all Divine Essence, and
is forced to undergo transmigrations in different yonis. It must
be pointed out here that according to the Trika System
Purusa thus manifested is not one but many, on account of their
monadic form. The Trika system does not adduce any argument
to prove the plurality of Purusas as it is a logical corollary to
their manifestation as finite beings after being enshrouded by
Maya on the level of Maya tattva. :

FIVE KANCUKAS

The Trika System believes that Maya Sakti is not alone in
obscuring the real nature of the Supreme Lord, the five Kaiicukas
or sheaths of obscuration which have been given the status of
of tattvas, also ensare purusas, eclipsing their powers which were
indicative of their Divinity. The five Kaficukas are Kala, Vidya,
Raga, Kala, and Niyati. These Kaficukas are intimately related
to the Maya, so much so that these are regarded to work hand in
hand with Maya Sakti in accomplishing the task of ensnaring the
purusus. A word of explapation would be necessary to discuss the
nature of these Kaficukas. As has been already indicated, the
Supreme Lord, being endowed with Divine Freedom, has Omni-
potence (sarvakartritva), Omniscience (sarvajiiatva), Self-content-
ment (Pirpatva), Eternity (Niryatva)and Omnipresecce (Vyapa-
katva) as indicative of His Divine Glory.

As the Maya Sakti enwraps the Supreme Lord and reduces
Him to limited being or Purusa, the five Kaficukas simultaneously
affect the five aspects of His Divine Nature, and thereby deprive
Him of the essence of Hjs Divinity. The chief task of the Kaiicukas
is to contract the unlimited Divine Powers and reduce them to
limited powers so that the individual, as a finite being, could
undergo transmigrations. To illustrate, the Omnipotence of the
Supreme Lord when becomes contracted due to the self-imposition
of limitation (Nigraha) is changed into limited power of author-
ship (karirtva) which is technically called Kala. Due to this



(xxiii)

change, the Supreme Lord becomes ‘drowsy’ (Supta) as it were.
The omniscience of the Supreme Lord when undergoes limitation,
is transformed into limited power of knowledge which is known as
{Vidya). Under its influence, the limited experiencer, i.e. Purusa,
gets only.a vague undefined and discrete view of the objects of
knowledge. Being endowed with Divine Freedom, the Supreme
Lord is full-in-Himself (pirna) and ever self-satisfied 'v(nifyatrpta).
He therefore does not feel the necessity of moving out. When
this aspect of his Divine Nature, viz., Fulness (p#rnatva) is contrac-
ted in Purusa, itis changed into limited power of interest, techni-
cally called Rdga Kaficuka. The Supreme Lord is eternaly immut-
able Being so that He is not subject to time and change. But
when as Purusa, he suffers dimunition owing to self-imposed
limitation (nigraha) and maya, he becomes subject to time and
flux which is technically known as Kala Kaficuka. As immanent
Principle, the Supreme Lordis all-pervasive. His all-pervasiv-
eness is mot a space-concept. In fact, His description as all-per-
vasive principle (vayapaka) merely indicates that he is not confined
to a particular space (desa), for He is beyond space and time. But
as Purusa when he suffers contraction (sarmtkoca), his capacity of
being all-pervasive is changed into the limited power of confinement
to particular space which is known as Niyafi. Thus, these five
Karicukas are truncated aspects of Supreme Lord’s Divine Powers
consequent on the imposition of self-contraction (sarikoca), which
have been given the status of so many taftvas. They are thus
real entities, as real as the Divine Sakti.

PRAKRTI

Simultaneously with the manifestation of Purusa, Prakrtiis
produced as a result of the operation of Mdya Sakti. It has been
stated that the Puruga, who is only a self-contracted form of the

"Supreme Experiencer on the level of Maya, has vague experience
of something as .the object of experience. The ‘something’
which the finite Purusa experiences on this level is nothing but
Maya having taken the form of an ‘object’ as it were, which in
its turn, is a mode of manifestation of Divine Sakti, Mahamaya.
As the Purusa in this stage, is in sleeping state as it were, his



(xxiv)

experience -of something as objectis also vague and undefined.
This ‘something’-as object is technically calied Prakrti. The Prakrti
thus, has been conceived as a form of Divine Sakti which has
undergone- contraction (sarikoca), and therefore, is- material by
its very nature. The author of Satrimsattattva-Samdoha, however,
describes - Prakrti 10 be the equipoise of three self-contracted
aspects of divine Sakti which are icchd, jiidna and kriya. As indi-
cated above, the Divine Sakti, also called Santa Sakti, has five
-aspects, viz., cid, ananda, iccha, jiiana and kriya eternally operating
in its bosom. Of these five aspects, cid.and dnanda aspects form
the locus for the operation of iccha, jiana and kriya aspects which
directly responsible for the manifestation of the world. They;
therefore, remain in the background when the world comes into
being through the operation of Divine Sakti below the level of
Maya tattva. It has, therefore, been said that when. icchd, jfiana
-and kriya aspects of Divine Sakti function in a state of equilibrium
‘below the level of Mdya rattva,  therefore after the imposition of
limitation by the Supreme Lord, it is- called Prakrti. There.is
no creation from Prakrti when the three Saktis are in held in a
state of equilibrium, but -during the  course of involution, the
equilibrium in the operation of three Saktis is lost, and this results
in the emanation of different farfvas from the level of Prakrti. It
is believed that the iccha Sakti is responsible for . the manifestation
“of different kinds of pramards (subjects), while the jidgna and
Kriya Saktis are responsible for the - manifestation of jidnendriyas
(organs of knowledge) and  Karmendriyas - (organs of actions), five
bhiitas (gross elements) and five tanmatras (subtle elements) res-
pectively. In this connection, it may be mentioned that jiana is
represented by Sattvaguna on the lower level, while Kriya Sakti
is represented by tamas and iccha by rajas.

The Trika system conceives guna-Ksobha in Prakrti as the
factor resposible for the involution of Prakrti into twentythree
tattvas that emanate from it. The guna-ksobha (disturbance in the
equilibrium of gunas) again is not ‘'spontaneous activity. It is
said to be induced by the will (fccha) of the lord of the tartvas,
technically called Tattvesa, who is different from the Supreme
Experiencer. The lord of tattvas is -a limited Experiencer whose



(xxv)

function in the beginning of creative cycle is to create disturbaace
(Ksobha) in Prakrii so that the individual Purusa who had been
lying in sleep as it were, may wake up consequent on his associa-
tion with body provided by Prakrti and its effects (tattvas), and
start the life as samsdrin (world creature) and experience pleasure
and pain in the world. The Trika believes in the plurality of both
Purusa and Prakrti.

BUDDHI & MANAS

The buddhi is the first fativa which emanates from Prakpti.
The Trika system holds that the buddhi is a mode of manifestation
of jiiana Sakti which is on believed to be of the nature of Sattva
guna, It is on account of this that buddhi is said to be the
instrument for determinant cognition. The Ahamkara on the
other hand, is a mode manifetation of icchd Sakti which is said to
be of the nature of rajas guna. Ahamkara cousists of the function
of what may called self-arrogation or approriation (abhimdna)
whereby the limited experiencer has the feeling of personal ego.
In fact it ‘is only after his association with Ahrakara the
Purusa is awakened by Prakrti from ‘sleep’ which makes him
‘oblivious even of ‘his very existence as pramdta (experiencer).
The manas is produced from Prakrri following the opertion of
Kriya Sakti which is the same as famoguna. Being a mode of
manifestation of Kriya Sakti on the material place, manas is said
to the instrument of ratiocination (sarkalpa-vikalpa).

JNANENDRIYA KARMENDRIYA TANMATRAS EIC

The manifestation of the rest of the tattvas, viz., the organs
of knowledge and five instruments of action, five tanmatras and
five bhiitas follows the same pattern as the of the Samkhya.

TYPES OF PRAMATAS

The author of Sat-trimsat-tattva-Sandoha has confined himself
to the examination of thirty-six faftvas which the Supreme Lord
manifests in course of his involution as the Universe. He has
therefore made no attempt to throw light on the nature of human
being who happens to occupy pivotal position in the schemc of



(xxvi)
creation. As the picture of the universe would remain incompleté
in the absence of such description of the nature of man, a brief
indication of the same may be in orderf to determine his statis in
creation. '

The Trika system broadly classifies the Expetiencets (pramatas)
under two heads, viz., the Sudda pramditas or pure Experiencefs
who are said to occupy different planes of existence in the Pure
Order, and the asuddha pramatis or mita pramatas (limited
experiencers) who exist on the different planes of impure order
(a$uddha Adhva). The Suddha pramatas are of four typés, viz.,
Siva pramatds, Mantra mahesvara, MantreSa and Mantra pramatds
who live on the levels of Siva-Sakti tattva, Sadisiva tativa, I$vara
Suddha vidya levels respectively. These pramatds have been called
pure on account of the fact that they occupy vafious lévels of
creation in the Pure Order, and secondly, they expériéiicé the
totality of creation epitomised by the terin idam as held in identity
with themselves.

Below these pure pramdfas lié the idipure or #iita pramiatis
who are said to be of thrée kinds, viz., Vijfidnakald, Pralayakala
and Sakala. Of these the Vijrianakalas are the unique €lass of
pramatas who ate unembodiéd (adeha), and até said to be on the
level below thie Suddha Vidya on account of their association with
with the diava mala (which is a offshoot of thé imposition of
limitation by thé Supretie Lotd) but above Maya, as they até
unembodied. It is said that the Vijfidnakalas do not differ vastly
from the Supreme Lord as they are always conscious of their
Divine Nature But they are deprived of their Divine Freedom on
being covered by the dnavamala. They are therefore included in
the category of mita pramdtds algo called pasu pramatas. The
Pralayakalas are also disembodied beings who said to exits on the
level of Maya and as sich, they aré covered by two kinds of malas
the anava mala and mayiya mala (consisting of covering provided
by Maya and her progeny of five Kaficukds). They are said to
remain above the level of Prakrti. Being disembodied, they are
incapable of performing any action (Karma), and therfore, they
lie immobile in Mdyd. The Sakalas are the only embolied pasu
pramatas, and as such, are said to be covered by ail the three ihalas



(xxvii)

viz. anava, mayiya and Karma. Being embodied, they have the
capacity of performing action and enjoy the fruits of their deeds.
The Sakalas which include the entire range of being, beginning
with plants and creepers upto the various deities, are again classi-
fied under three heads, viz,, human, superhuman and sub-human
sakalas. The human, being thus constitute only a part of the
vast range of creation, but owing to their possession of Karma
deha (a type of body which enables them to enjoy thefruits of their
deeds and thereby cause movement through various levels of
creation from human to sub-human), they have been assigned
important position in creation. The super-human and human sub-
human are said to possess bhoga-deha (i.e., body which gives them
the right to enjoyment) only, and therefore a inferior in as much as
they are incapable of ascending higher levels till they reach
the Ultimate Destiny i. e. achievement of Sivatva.



SANSKRIT TEXT WITH TRANSLATION AND NOTES



oo yEfAagaasia:
Text

FeARgagaiasregaTfaaiug Juessgy |
qeqey § ToeE: gua: REacagsad ass nen
Translation (Verse 1)

As the Supreme Lord, beyond whom there is none (i.e. of the
nature of the Absolute), vibrated (moved) out of His own Free
Will in order to manifest the entire universe, His first vibratory
movement has been called the Siva Tattva by those who know the
system.

Notes

anuttaramiirti : Iit. Embodiment of the Absolute. The
Trika system, being a monistic system, admits the existence
of only one Reality which has been variously called the Supreme
Lord (Paramesvara), the Supreme Siva (Paramasiva), the Supreme
Cid (Parasamvid), the Caitanya etc. The Supreme Lord is said to
have two aspects : He is the immanent Reality in which form
He pervades and permeates the entire universe, and is one and all,
and at the same time, Heis also the transcendent Reality, the
Absolute. It is this absolute aspect of the Supreme Lord that has
been referred to here.

nijecchayd : lit. Out of His Free Will. The Supreme Lord
is said to be endowed with Divine Freedom (svdtantrya-sakti) as
His inalienable nature. Although it is believed that the Divine
Freedom has innumerable aspects (Saktayah asamkhyeyah), they
are subsumed under five principle heads viz. cid, ananda, iccha,
jhdna and kriya. While cid Sakti is that aspect of the Divine
Freedom which symbolises the power of self-revelation of the
Supreme Lord, and in exercise of this He has the self-experience as
Aham, the anenda Sakti is that aspect whereby the Supreme Lord
who is full-in-Himself and therefore ever-restingin His nature
(svatma-visrdanta), feels satisfied and ever - at rest. The iccha Sakti



2

which is the most important aspect of Divine Freedom from the
creation point of view, is that aspect by which the Supreme Lord
feels Himself supremely able, possessed of absolute Will and of
formirlg Divine Resolve (sarikalpa). This icchd Sakti is at the root
of all His movements and acts which includes creative activity. The
ifidna $aktiis that aspect which brings and holds all the objective
self-manifestations of the Supreme Lord in conscious relationship
with himself, while kriya sakti is that aspect whereby the Supreme
Lord translates all His resolutions into activity. Itis obvious
from above that the iccha Sakti is the most important aspect of
Divine Freedom which is responsible for all the movements (spanda
—vibratory movement) of the Supreme Lord towards the unfeld-
ment (unmesa) of the universe.

spanda : lit. Vibratory movement or flutter. The word
spanda is a technica) term which has been used in different senses
in different contexts. Generally it connotes vimarsa sakti, but
here it has been used in the sense of first *flutter’ in the involu-
tionary movement of the Supreme Lord (paramesvara), which
results in the manifestation of thirty-six tatfvas, beginning with
Siva down to prithvi. A word of explanation would be necessary
to clarify the exact significance of the term vimar$a. It hes been
said that the Supreme Reality Parama Siva or Paramesvara is the
equilibrium of prakdsa and vimorsa aspects, the prakasa (Pure
Illumination) representing the static aspect, is symbolised by the
term Siva, while vimarsa (the power of self-revelation) aspect
representing the dynamic aspect is symbolised by Saksi. Since the
Supreme Reality, in the Trika view, is said to be prakdsa-vimarsa
maya, it follows that the prakdsa is always with the vimarsa, the
pure Illumination withits power of self-revelation. It is on account
of this that the prakasa has always been spoken of as sphurat-pra-
kasa i.e. self-revealed pure Illumination. The vimarsa aspect of
the Supreme Reality has been variously called $akti, sara, irmi,
hrdoya, spanda etc. Since the prakdsa is always with vimarsa as
its inalienable nature, the Supreme Reality is said to be always
self-revealed. The self-revelation of the Supreme Lord, however,
takes two forms—on the absolute plane this is in the form of
Piarna-Ahanid, Absolute Ego, on the plane of cosmic manifesta-
tion, it takes different forms of manifestation, such as ahgmidam,



3

idameva aham etc., resulting in the manifestation of different
tattvas (planes of existence) beginning with Siva Tattva. The Siva
tattva thus represents the first step (though in logical sense only)
towards the involutionary movement of the Supreme Lord,
hence the first “flutter”.

Text (Commentry)

zg fg Taqrafrargaeay gXiza T agaafagadfaegaa:
AT TITSATRAAT TFAT wad faifag-aqag Fad-
qeFTEHAT FreArfasiaearq FAaT=asfaqrdl, aTga: sAfga-
sft fazagsal  mwTEAATAIGRTW  TRATASFEFTIAAEAT
FAAYEATIA  Areacasty @sgia w@rafast aafsgats
geatfaegraawtaafa |

Translation

Here in the svatantra-Sividvaya-darsana is described the
Supreme Lord who is Free (svatantrah), and is of the nature of pure
‘massive’ consciousness (cid-ghana), who, beingalways sportive,
(kridanasila) etc. is doer of five krityas—(His) sport consisting of
(manifestation) out of his own Sakti called Divine Freedom
(Svatantrya) of all tattvas (which are only his different self-
expressions or pardmar$a) beginning with the Siva Tattva and
extending upto prithvi tattva, constituting different bhuvanas
{(spheres of existence), who manifests succession (kramam) in the
form of cause-effect relationship (existing in the different tattvas),
looking from the supreme point of view, in the manifestation of
the universe which is nothing but an abhdsa (a mode of his self-
manifestation), despite the fact that there is absence (in reality) of
succession (krama-rdhitya) in the manifestation. (Although)
indescribable (andkhydtve’pi) by His very nature, He causes (his
own) self-expressions as tattvas like Siva etc. to appear in Himself
as the  background (svdtmabhitau) out of His Free Will
(svecchayd).

Notes

svatantra-Sivadvaya-darsane : lit. in the svatantra-Sivadvaya-
darsana. 'The doctrine of Divine Freedom of the Supreme Lord



4

is the cardinal point of this system, hence the appellation svatantra
has been added to the name of the system, Sivadvaya or Sivadvaita.
This particular school of Saivism is purely monistic in outlook,
and hence it should be distinguished from other Saiva schools
which are dualistic (dvaita) or dualistic-cum-monistic (dvaitddvita)
Saiva schools. Sominanda in his work Siva Drsti gives a very
interesting and mythical account of the origin of three distinct
currents of Saiva philosophy, the dualistic, the monistic and the
dualistic-cum-monistic by three mind-born sons of the sage,
Durvasa. It is not known for certain whether all these schools
of Saivism flourished side by side, though some indirect references
to the views of rival schools of Saivism in the commentaries of
Ksemardja on Svacchanda Tantra and of Jayaratha on Tantraloka
indicates the existence of such schools in the valley of Kashmir.
Here it must be pointed out that there was a parallel advaita
Saiva tradition in Kashmir which had Srikantha as the most
eminent exponent. It is, theretore, proper to call this particular
school of Saivism as Trika, a name which occursin several textsof
the system. (For different meanings of the term Trika see Chatteriji,
J.C Kashmir Shaivism, p. 1—3.)

kridanadisilatvat : lit. being of the nature of playfulness etc.
The manifestation of universe by the Supreme Lord in exercise
of His Divine Freedom (svdtantrya Sakti) is nothing but a mode
of self-manifestation. The Trika envisages no cause for the
manifestation of the universe (vi§va-unmesa) and the Supreme
Lord is held to be absolutely free, the task of the manifestation
of the universe being accomplished by Him out of His own
Free Will and in exercise of His Divine Freedom. Hence looking
from This point of view, the manifestatiou of universe is nothing
but Divine Sport (krida). The doctrine of Divine Sport is thus
nothing but a logical corollory of the doctrine of Divine Freedom.

krityapaficaka-vidhdayi : the doer of five Deeds or fun-
ctions. The Supreme Lord is said to eternally perform five
functions viz., nigraha (self-limitation), sristi (creation), sthiti
(sustenance), samhdara (absorption) and anugraha (grace). The
functions go on in cyclic order so that it is not possible to
specify the starting point of the functions (krityas). Looking
from the point of view of creation, however, nigraha (self-



5

limitation) may be regarded as the starting point of functions.
The nigraha consists in the imposition of limitation on Himself
(atma-sankoga) by the Supreme lord as a result of which He
assumes monadic form (cid-anu). The sristi, sthiti and samhara
are well known functions that need no elaboration here. The
function of anugraha is novel concept which consists in Supreme
Lord’s dispensing grace to spiritual monads (cidanu) whereby
He actually puts an end to his self-limited form as it were. The
imposition of limitation on Himself gives rise to dnavamala which
is destroyed with the descent of Grace i.e. operation of the
function of Grace.

kramarahitye’pi.... .kramamudbhdvayan etc.—Strictly speaking,
the Supreme Lord’s creative activity is not a temporal activity,
hence there can be no question of any succession in point of time.
Moreover, looking from the point of view of the Supreme Lord,
the act of creation is accomplished in a moment as it were,
hence, logically speaking, there cannot be any order of succession
in the manifestation of the universe. It is therefore held that act
of creation by the Supreme Lord is an instantaneous act which
implies absence of order or succession, though as a matter of fact
there is a logical order (as distinguished from temporal order) in
the manifestation of zartvas based on cause-effect relationship.

svacchyaiva svatmabhitay : Being the sole Reality and the
Absolute, the Supreme Lord is the Free Agent (svatantrah karta)
who makes the universe appear with Himself as the background
(cf. svecchaya svatmabhitau visvamunmilayati. Pr. Hd. Sa 2). The
Supreme Lord thus is the foundation of His sclf-manifestation as
the universe.
Text '
qarasty vefAnaTaAagaEaTqIATAT H1@osYq €a-
Faewfaaiaruy sgauaRaArgEai fiswla sfa qreqar-
REATIIATT FRAAGIAIZIAL TANATFIAAGTEIT: TTaHa-
afwary saifaatacar agafiaara—qeafwenten

Translation

(Yet) inspite of (all) this, He does not forsake (nojjhati)
His absolute nature and the state of Massive Blissfulness



6
(@nandaghandvasthd) by manifesting the entire range of thirty-six
tattvas, which is only His Divine Glory (sva-camatkdara-vimarsa)
in the form of entire universe. In order to make others (i.e
readers) understand the real significance of all this, a follower
of the great Lord Mahe$vara, recipient of the Divine Grace of

the Supreme Lord, describes the tattva-krama (logical sequence
in the manifestation of tattvas) through twenty-one drjad-verses.

Notes
anuttaraghandvastham nojjhati : Though the Supreme Lord
is said to manifest Himself as the universe with Himself
as the background, He does not suffer any blemish; infact He
does not ever forsake His Absolute Nature, and remains immersed
in His Absolute Nature which is the same as Massive Blissfulness.

kascana mahamdhesvara : The name of the author of
Sag-trimsar-tattva kdrika is not known even to the commentator
Rajanaka Ananda Kavi who uses the epithet great Mahesvara (the
follower of the path of Lord Siva) for the author.

paramesa-Saktipatanugrahita : The commentator Ananda
Kavi thinks that the author of these karikas has been recipient
of the Divine Grace (Saktipata) from the Supreme Lord which
has resulted in the revelation of the true nature of tattvas cons-

tituting this universe.
Text (Commnentary)

UIALGANTAT:  TIHLIET TH A AR
gafesd fazd fagef: sdganas @=gda eawafd s
niferdafaaraear fyggcasagesar,  asgafFd-faaag
eqrgesatd faaifesarda swa: ggrdfa acagseaawraay,
uimifag:  d@facasmaarwfaag  safadmafasfasea-
RIgAE EATdsaNg dad fazarcafadgwat qaifafass—
gaaAsaafaafaaamt sisifean asaa@sfa qag Aoagd
A SATYFACATH ITSAETHIATII: 11Q1)

Translation

The desire of the Supreme Lord, who is of the nature of
the Absolute, for creating (manifesting) the universe which
exists within Himself as identified with His pure massive
Prakasa svaripa (Pure Illumination) out of His own-Free Will with




7

Himself as the background, (which can be explained better) on
the analogy of city existing (and manifesting) in a mirror, is the
first stage towards self-manifestation, this has been designated as
the Siva Tattva. (The Supreme Lord being possessed of) five
Saktis (viz. cid, ananda, iccha, jiidna and kriya), (His) creation of
tattvas out of (His own) Free Will is only seif-manifestation in the
Pure Order (Suddha Adhva) with one of His five Saktis such as
cid etc. dominating one by one. The tattvas like Madyd, Vidyd
etc. (one of the Kaficukas), being different-cum-non-differ<nt from
Parama Siva who is of the nature of massive Illumination-Con-
sciousness, only the Divine Freedom has been assigned the supreme
place in the manifestation of and the absorption etc. of the
universe. (In this manner the Supreme Lord), having infinite
number of Saktis as identified with His Nature, does not deviate
from His essential Nature (as the Absolute) in the manifesta-
tion of Himself as the infinite variety of rartvas (which are only his
different self-expressions) in exercise of His Divine Freedom.

Notes

prakasa-ghana-svatmaikyena avasthitam etc. :—The universe,
which according to the Trika system, is only a mode of
self-manifestation of the Supreme Lord, a self-exapansion in the
aspect of Sakfi (sva-$aktisphara), remains absolutely identified
with the Supreme Lord prior to its manifestation. The Lord at
that time has the sclf-experience (paramarsa) as Parpa Aham
(Absolute Ego), as the Divine Sakti then functions as identified
with Him. But as the Supreme Lord desires to project Himself
as the universe, the ever vibrating Sakti which was operating as
identified with Himself, starts functioning somewhat differently
from Him as it were, when the universe in its seminal form
(bijavastha) begins making its first appearance as desire (sarnkalpa).
Gradually, the desire takes a form which, in that stage, is ideal one
when the self-experience of the Supreme Lord as Pirna Ahamta
is replaced by the self-experience as Aham, signifying thereby
the loss of the Absolute character by the Supreme Lord. The self-
experience of Supreme Lord as 4ham in that stage does not have
Idam (which epitomises universe in ideal form) as its countepart.
Hence this stage has been described as pronmimilayisavastha



8

—the stage in which the universe in'ideal form is about to emerge
from Him but has not actually emerged. This first step towards
self-manifestation as universe has been technically called
Siva-tartva.

darpana-nagarvat i lit. like a city reflected in a mirror. The
manifestation of universe in the ideal form in that stage has been
compared to the reflection of an object in a mirror. The caitanya
aspect or prakasa serves as the reflecting medium and the ‘desire’
(sisriksd) as the ‘ideal’ object in seminal form appecaring in the
reflecting medium. For details of the analogy, see Paramdrthasdra
of Abhinavagupta kd v. 12—13. '

pafica-Sakti-nirbharatvat : The five principle $aktis are ¢id,
dnanda, icchd, jiana and kriya. For their nature and function
see notes under verse 1.p. 1.

cidadipradhanyena etc. : The five tattvas viz. Siva, Sakti.
Sadasiva, Isvara and Suddhavidya representing the emergence of
the universe in gradual steps on the ideal plane, constitute what
has technically been called Pure Order (Suddha Adhva). The
Trika system classifies the entire range of creation under two
heads viz., the Pure Order (suddhadhva) and the Impure Order
(asuddhadhva). ‘This classification based on the operation of the
particular kind of Sakti. For instance, it is believed that Mahamaya
operates in the Pure Order, while mdya which is responsible for the
rise of discreetness and multiplicity, functions in the realm of the
Impure Order which extends from Maya tatrva down to prithvi.
The five tattvas, Siva, Sakti etc. constituting the Pure Order have
one of the five principle Saktis viz. cid, ananda, icchd, jigna and
kriya respectively functioning dominantly.

svatantryameva... ... murdhabhisaktam : The Supreme Lord
has the ever-vibrating Divine Sakti as His inalienable nature.
The Divine Sakti has innumerable forms of manifestation
(Saktayah asamkhyeyah) which, in the context of creative activity,
is broadly designated as_Divine Freedom. And it is in fact owing
to His being endowed with Divine Freedom that the Supreme
Lord has been called Free Agent (svatantrah kartd) and His Sakti
(svatantrya saiti) has been regarded as the principle Sakti for the



9

emergence and re-absorption of the Universe (visva-utpafti and
samharana).

Text

Tl 99 Tg=Yl gaqaaarig+y gay afe: |
qEUARY Sal 19 fafgsen qsfadiagsa 1.

Translation (Verse 2)

The Icchd is the Pure Sakti which is ever inherent in Himself
and which is the seed of the entire animate-inanimate universe,
existing in Himself as identified with Himself.

Text (Commentary)

aeg  wifaear sageEgRftala ggafasad) fazaca
wreafadiacaTg Aayar afsaa<aal arfq, a9 afsqrgadasfa
A meggRaItwaqaq qeArq afals:, AW w9 s
TFegRa gaa-arQmnafafe gmfe qaeddy afwamag )
qIw3a UF g eazagisgaaar quigraraaesearadT afe
STATIRY 37 ATAFEAFHATIAG 1IR1

Translation (Commentary)

His Iccha Sakti, which being identified with Himself, is of the
nature of Divine Freedom, and which holds within Himself
(the Supreme Lord) the entire creation to be nianifested later on
in seminal form, is verily the Sakti tattva. Although the Sakti is
said to be the attribute of the Saksiman, yet, according to us, it
is not different from the Saktimdn, unlike in other schools of
thought. The Iccha (Sakti) is pure (in this stage) on account of
being devoid of (the touch of) Kriyd, hence is called by various
names such as the ‘heart’ vimarSa, sira, wave (iirmi) etc. in our
system. (This stage represents) Paramesvara (The Supreme Lord)
in His Sakti stage due to the manifestation of His Divine Glory
(Ai$varya) in the form of Pirna Aham. Thus the Ananda Sakti
dominates in this stage.

Notes

svatantrecchasaktireva etc. : The Supreme Lord, being
the sole Reality and the Absolute has unrestricted Freedoin of



10

Will and Act which has been called Divine Freedom. The Divine
Freedom or Svatantrya is His Essence. Sometimes subtle
distinction is made between the Svdtantrya Sakti and Sakti-tattva,
the former being the inalienable nature of the Supreme Lord, and
the latter representing the first stage in the involutionary
movement (sristi) of the Supreme Lord. It is stated here that
Svatantrya Sakti with Icchd as the dominant aspect when the
universe ‘to be' (udbhavisyatah) remains identified with Him
representing the seed form (bijavasthd) is what is technically called
the Sakti tattva. The Sakti thus symbolises the phase of negation
technically called the Sunyatisinyavasthd in as much as the
Absolute nature of the Supreme Lord is negated (nisedhavyapara-
riipa), but the universe which is ‘to be’ also is only in seminal form
(bijavasthd).

sakteh Saktimaddharmatve’pi na ...vyatireka ;—Unlike the
Nyaya-vaifesika system of philosophy, the Trika system holds
that the Sakti is not different from the Saktiman (the substratum
of Sakti) just as the fire is not different from the power of burning
(dahikasakti). Being an advaitin to the core, the Trika system
believes in the identity of the two, Sakti and Saktiman, as the
former cannot exist independently of and outside the latter; if a
distinction is sometimes made, it is only a logical distinction,
a mental construction, not corresponding with reality.

icchdyah svacchatvat : Divine Icchd is said to be pure when
the universe “‘to be” remains in seminal form, that is as identi-
fied with the Supreme Lord, hidden within His “bosom’ as it were.
It is only with the operation of Kriyd Sakti that it takes form and
becomes manifest when the Divine Icchd gets ‘contaminated’ as
1t were.

vimarsah : It is a technical term and has been used here in
technical sense. Vimarsa signifies the dynamic aspect of the Divine
Sakti of which Prakasa represents the static aspect. For further
elucidation see under verse 1. p. 2.

purnahamtacamatkdra: Endowed with ever-vibrating and ever-
active Divine Sakti as His inalienable nature, the Supreme Lord
is always said to reveal Himself to Himself in the absence of a



11

second. This self-revelation of the Supreme Lord, however, takes
two forms—firstly, on the absolute plane it takes the form of
Parnahamta (Absolute Ego), and secondly, on the plane of cosmic
manifestation (Visva-srsti) it takes the form of different tattvas
which are only different modes of His self-manifestation as the
universe (visva). The Parndhamtd thus epitomises the manifestation
of the entire range of Divine Sakti, ever-vibrating and revealing
His Divine Glory (camatkdra) and Fulness (pirndtva). This self-
revelation or self-experience (sva-pardmarsa as it is sometimes
called) of the Supreme Lord on the absolute plane has been
technically called parndhamta for two reasons—firstly, to use the
esoteric language of the system, the entire range of Divine Sakti
symbolised by the garland of letters (varnamald) beginping with
a-varna and ending in ha-varna with anusvara as the symbol of the
bindu i.e. Sakti focussed on one point which infinitely potential,
becomes manifest in the Supreme Lord’s self-experience. The
self-experience as pirndhamtd thus signalises the manifestation of
the Divine Glory (@iSvarya) in its entirety. Secondly, the Supreme
Lord being the sole Reality and the Absolute, His self-revelation, a
kind of self-experience could only be in the form of Absolute Ego
in absence of a second. The use of the term camatkdra with piirna-
hamta confirms this interpretation.

ananda-$ak ti-pradhdnyam : The five principle saktis viz. cid-
ananda, icchd, jAdna and kriya are said to operate dominantly on
the levels of Siva, Sakti, Sadasiva, I$vara and Suddha Vidya tattvas
respectively.

Text
TSPIAFIFNT FTAREATAT TAT=H |
frages wa fafeamaefa garfaastatza ngn
Translation (Verse 3)

Permeating the universe which is one with Himself and which
has manifested out of His Jccha Sakti He (the Supreme Lord) is
called Sadasiva who residing there always dispenses Divine Grace
to all.



12
Notes
anugrahanirataly :

As has been already stated (in Note under Verse 1 P. 5.), the
Supreme Lord eternally performs five functions viz. nigraha (self-
limitation), sristi  (creation), sthiti (sustenance), sarmhdra
(absorption) and anugraha (grace). Although the Divine Grace is
said to be flowing perennially from the highest Source i.c. the
Supreme Lord, it is believed that He dispenses Grace to self-limited
spiritual monads (cidanus) from the level of Sadasiva. The Divine
Grace is generally not available to cidanus directly from the
Supreme Lord; it always flows through a medium who is either a
Divine being such as SaddsSiva, or human being such as embodied
who, on account of being enwrapped by only one kind of mala i.e.
the dnavamala, stay above the level of Mayatattva but below the
level of Suddha Vidya, receive the Divine Grace directly from
Sadasiva.

Text (Commentary)

qeda quiRacd eEAgsargifage fazaea faggy-
fararnfasodq wrAda ggedAng  afzarerang
garfraqcataear, g7 MefaqarEfaaseaqar sEqaE
TRFEEAT ToATAAY, A g Wifaq: gasgarEainn graE
sfgrafawafarmgusertfasang sgagfaaag fast
Tifa seaa faaafagmy un

Translation (Commentary)

(This stage) of the Supreme Lord (represents) the SadaSiva
tattva in whom the universe, called sat (Pure Existence) and which
has pure consciousness as its substratum, is manifested (by Him)
in exercise of His Divine Freedom. In the (universe epitomized
by the term) Idam, being hazy like picture just revealed, the
iccha $akti dominates in that stage. Therefore, in order to make
all the bhavas manifest, (He), exercising His Free Will in the form
of Divine Sport, assumes the role of Saddsiva, (always) dispensing
Divine Grace.



13

Notes

pronmititamdtra citrakalpataya idamamsasya etc. :

The universe, epitomised by the term ‘idam’ on the different
levels of pure creation (suddha adhva), just starts ‘emerging’
(pronmilitamdtra) as it were in the self-experience of the Supreme
Lord in the stage of Sadasiva. Consequently He gets only a hazy
view of the universe which then exists as the pure subjective
experience (saditi) in the ideal form, not different from Himself
as the subject. As it is the Divine Will ‘to be’ which may be held
responsible for this development, it is said that icchd Sakti domi-
nates in this stage of manifestation of Sadasiva.

...... kridarasikatvat etc.

The Supreme Lord has been rightly called krida—rasika
(Fond of Divine Sport) as it is He alone who by operating His
Divine Freedom is responsible for the manifestation of the
universe out of His own Free Will.

Text (Verse 4)

fazd weErqand sEeqar fafgamizad a: |
ar wafy gafaar Ageargramedgata: uxn

Translation (Verse 4)

Experiencing the entire universe in the form of Idam, the
Supreme Lord becomes Jsvara in the succeeding stage. (Again)
in the following stage, He becomes the Suddha Vidyd, the expe-
rience of the (essential) unity of dhama and Idam!a.

Text (Commentary)

qd waraNEa fazaey ggdfamarafasia ga egeqan
qIMLIATAET  HEAASTATTAI] § ga gl xavasa-
mfamafy, o7 TG TFTEANEAN] FAAE JEF: |
freaeear Ifrwarg  axifraraedr  afigarEaqIEEwg g
gaIaedT ANiaRy: |



14
Translation (Commentary)

By manifesting the the entire universe clearly in gradual stages
which has the pure Caitanya as its substratum, and by sprinkling
the same in Aham, He assumes the role of I$vara tattva. The
jAdna Sakti is said to dominate as the entire range of objects of
knowledge is manifested clearly in this stage. The stage of
Saddsiva is one which is characterised by the dominance of int-
rinsic state (nature) (while) the state of Ivara is characterised by
the dominance of extrinsic state (nature) in -somewhat different
form, this is their (basic) differen ce.

Notes
visvasya...sphutatayd paramriSyamanasya etc. -

In the succeeding stage i.e. on the level of ISvara rattva, the
universe in the ideal form i.e. idam gain prominence in the self-
experience (paramarsa) of the Supreme Lord so that the idam
(objective self-experience) dominates over the Aham (subjective
self-experience). As a result of this, the Supreme Lord experiences
the universe (in ideal form) with clarity but as non-different from
Himself. As a matter of fact, on all the levels of pure creation
(Suddha Adhva) the universe is experienced as held in identity with
Himself, the distinguishing feature of each of different levels
being the difference in the degree of clarity (sphutatva) of the
universe as epitomised by the term idam. On the level of Isvara
tattva, the jiigna Sakti is said to operate by as it brings into relation
the pure subject (4ham) and the pure object (idam) which happen
to dominate the self-experience of the Supreme Lord.

_ Text (Commentary)

JEEHAET IFAAET GAYAGATIEAIT AZHACHLQAT
yefaamacay | w9 fagats cpeqy qumaa el
gutar | g@fd 9 yeFa@eada  qag fas gegfa sfy
AT |l

Translation (Commentary)

When the Idamia is clearly manifested as different (from the
Ahamtd) and the Ahamta is also manifested in such a manner that



15

there is such equilibrium as it were as between the two pans of
evenly-held scale, then is (manifested) the Suddha Vidya tattva. In
this stage, the universe is manifested clearly, hence there is the
dominance of Kriyd Sakti. In all these (stages), the pure Svdtantrya
(Divine Sakti) in fact is manifested in different forms, hence these
are called the Pure Adhva (Way or Order).

Notes '
prarighabhedasya idamtdmsasya samadhrita-tuld-puta-nydyena etc. :

On the level of Suddha Vidyd, on the other hand,
the Aham aspect of the self-experience of the Supreme Lord which
was in the background on the level of Isvara tattva, also gains
prominence to such an extent that both Aham and Idam, symboli-
sing pure Subject and pure Object, become equipoised (samadhrita-
tulanyaya). This results in better experience of the universe (visva)
by the Supreme Lord. On this level, the Kriyd Sakti is said to
function prominently which causes further evolution of the
universe.

Suddhodhvad : lit. Pure Order. As has already been indicated,
the dcdryas of Trika school broadly classify the different levels of
creation (constituted by 36 tattvas) under two heads viz, the Pure
Order (Suddhodhva) and the Impure Order (asuddhodhva). The
distinction between these two orders (adhvas) lies in the fact that
former is characterised by the operation of Divine Sakti in Pure
form technically called Maldmadya, while the latter belongs to the
realm of Maya Sakti which is an aspect of Divine Sakti in impure
form. The Pure Order thus lies in the realm of Mahamadya.

Text (Verse 5)

g fawe gfgfastizsay  fafaasiag
frea qen s gafawd a@a aifed &3 nq

Translation (Verse 5)

Maya is the sense of difference in all jivas manifested out of
Himself (the Supreme Lord). Just as shore holds on or obstructs
(the vast expanse) of sea, she (mdyd) also obsiructs the manifes-
tation of the Supreme Lord’s unfettered Glory.



16
Notes

nirarkusavibhavam : lit. unfettered Glory. The self-mani-
festation of the Supreme Lord as the universe within Himself as
the background is indicative of His unfettered Divine Glory
(aisvarya), as in the self-manifestation as the universe the Supreme
Lord does not use any other material save His own Power (Sakti).
But in course of cosmic involution (to borrow an expression from
Sri Aurobindo) when the Supreme Lord enters the realm of Mdya
from Mahamayd, He suffers limitation as a result- of which diffe-
rence and discreetness become the order of the day.

Text (Commentary)

ogE gAEald awqRaT ua SFTANSHIERARISAT AR
wgreayfa werngraesa qar gHewTEAAALAA AIAT-
Eal GalsAaaeE  feangat wafagd sarfafecasd
serwregst &AasEnRasfa ggwraafa, g3 faawayacas-
arfiaAdd sargwedsafy ssdgany fafawaar gfga ammed
acd 49 q&g fawid et afageay, 3a¥a afsaacgmd
ECCE @iy

Translation (Commentary)

In the Impure Order, the Supreme Lord, assuming the role of
Aghora Bhattaraka in the form of Mantramahesvara, in order to
perform the Divine Sport of self-concealment, makes manifest in
succession as well as in a moment as it were, the inanimate and
animate creation beginning with kal/d and ending in akdsa for the
enjoyment of (Spiritual) monads who are different from Himself
(the Supreme Lord) as well as one another, by operating Maya
Sakti which is capable of accomplishing the most difficult task.

There the knowledge of all inanimate objects as different
(from each other as well as from the Knower) despite there being
a part of the Knower as it were owing to the mdayiya mala which
is responsible for (the experience) of all differentiation, is Mdya
tattva by which the Divine Freedom of the Supreme Lord is
obstructed in the same way as the waves of the- ocean are obstu-
cted by the shore.



17
Notes (Commentary)

svatmapracchadana kridaya ; lit. in the form of Divine Sport of
self-concealment. The Trika system holds that it is the Supreme
Lord who, out of His own Free Will, assumes limitation by cover-
ing His absolute Nature (i.e. the nature as the Supreme Lord) and
manifests Himself in diverse forms, both as subjects and objects
on the impure level (asuddha adhva) that is the level of Maya.
Looking from the point of view of the Supreme Lord, the entire
process of self-manifestation as universe is nothing but a play
(kridd) which incidently is the essence of His Divine Freedom.

aghorabhattarakabhiimim : lit : the role of Aghora Siva. The
Supreme Lord has been given this appellation on His assuming
the role of governor of the universe. In fact He is a mantra
mahesvara (one of the seven kinds of pramatas or subjects) who
functions as the governor of the universe and operates Maya Sakti
in order to manifest the world of multiplicity. Aghora Bhattarka
or Aghora Siva has also been described as medium through whom
the Divine Grace flows to the unembodied beings such as

vijidnakalas.
durghata-sampddana-samarthyena :

The Trika system describes the ever-vibrating Divine Sakti
as operating on three levels simultaneously; firstly, it functions
on the level of pure order (Suddha Adhva) as the intrinsic power
of the Supreme Lord and is technically known as Mihdmayd.
Secondly and thirdly it operates on the level of impure order as the
power of discreetness and difference which has variously been called
Maya and Prakriti. On the level of Pure Order when Divine Sakti
operates as identified with the Supreme Lord, He has the self-
experience cither as Piirna Aham in the absence of a second or as
the Universe (visva) held in identity with Himse!f. The Universe in
this stage is ‘ideal’ one represented by idam, symbolising as it were
‘desire’ on the part of the Supreme Lord to be many (eko’ham bahu
syam). On the level of Impure Order however when the Divine
$akti functions somewhat separetely as Maya sakti it gives rise to
discreetness and multiplicity. The ‘ideal’ Universe then tends to
assume concrete form as it were. Prakriti which also has beep



18

conceived as Sakri, is further concretization of Divine Sakri res-
ponsible for the manifestation of various material ratfvas, beginning
with buddhi. These three kinds of Sakis are as a matter of fact
one in essence, constituting the Divine Glory of the Supreme
Lord. Here only Maya Sakti has been referred to as capable of
accomplishing the most difficult or inconceived thing (durghata).

kramato’ kramato’pi etc. : the manifestation of 36 tattvas
constituting the entire universe has been described both as one
of succession and simultaneous. Looking from the point of view
of the Supreme Lord the entire range of creation is manifested in
a moment as it were, hence there is no successoin in poiat of time,
though the existence of logical succession cannot be denied.

mayiya mala etc.

The Trika system postulates three kinds of malas as sheaths
that cover an individual being, They are anava mala, mdyiya mala
and kdrma maila. The anava mala is the foundational mala
which arises from the imposition of self-limitation (nigraha) by
the Supreme Lord whereby He manifests Himself as countless
number of limited pramatds (subjects) who are bereft of Divine
glory. Then mayiya mala comes into being through the operation
of Maya Sakti and her progeny of five tattvas (Kaficukas) where-
by the self-limited beings (cidanus) are further ensnared. The
karma mala arises from the residual impressions of Karma and said
to be responsible for association of individual with an appropriate
kind of body.

Text

g qur afdfragia: agfaqaasaafrals gam |
fafrg deareEa: ggqafaa: saargasagy: 1

Translation (Verse 6)

He (The Supreme Lord) who, having by her (Mayd), had
become of limited form with all his powers contracted is this
Purusa; he is like the sun becoming red at eventide and his power



19

(of shining) contracted so that he is hardly able to reveal himself
(by shining freely).

Notes
safikucita-samasta-saktih puman etc.

The Trika system holds that the Supreme Lord assumes the
form of spiritual monad out of His own Free Will by operating
Nigraha aspect of Divine Freedom (Svdtantrya). As a result of
the operation of Nigraha Sakti, distinct types of subjects or
experiencers (pramdtd) are manifested, the first type is technically
called vijiianakalas, and the second and third types are technically
known as pralayikalas and sakalas. The Vijfianakalas are pure
subjects (pramatds) who, though bereft of their essence i.e. Divine
Freeuom as a result of the operation of Nigraha Sakti, are said
to remain above the level of Maya, always immersed in their pure
Nature. They are devoid of bodies and have to remain in unembo-
died condition till Mahdpralaya (Cosmic Dissolution). The Pra-
lavakalas on the other hand as impure subjects, subjects who stay
in Miya in disembodied condition. These two types of subjects
have neither any evolution i.e. spiritual progress nor involution,
they have to remain as they are till Mahdpralaya. The third type
of pramatas (subjects) called sakalas have involution and evolution
and they have been referred to here as purusas in the process of
involution when they have not been associated with psycho-physi-
cal apparatus i.e. body. Purusas thus are sakalas in the making,

Text (Commentary)

afawriearft geg fascAa: cagadal gwFagoas
afsqarfegsaigeaes guaqeqaiar geogsr, ggaafaaa afk-
frarar @ sarcazaaafy seafustgrag: d@axfa fafwesanfag
gar g4 afsqaraqieararg famifadzad: wargFeana fasa
seafastrarg agr straq fagard geng=a

Translation (Commentary)

Although incapable of undergoing any change in essence when
He, who is of the nature of pure Caitanya, becomes bereft of
Saktis, due to contraction of His Saktis, He is reduced to monadic
form in which is also called purusa. (Then) owing to His Saktis



20

having been contracted he, being of the nature of contracted soul
(spiritual monad), is unable to recognise his own (Divine) Glory
and therefore continues to transmigrate from one life to ancther.

(And again) when, due to difference in the degree of intensity
of Divine Grace (received by him), he is made aware of his Divine
Glory by Suddha Vidyd, the entire universe then (begins to)
appear to him as if his own part and parcel, and then he attains
Siva-bhava while in mortal frame.

Notes
saktidaridryamapannasya etc.

The Trika system believes that as soon as the Suprence Lord
imposes limitation on Himself out of His Free Will (svecchaya),
His Divine Freedom which is His Essence, gets contracted and
assumes the form of fetters like rdga vidya kdala etc. (as will be
presently shown) and he too assumes monadic form in which he is
called purusa. The purusa thus is the Supreme Lord Himself
devoid of Divine Freedom owing to self-imposed limitation.

Saktipatataratamyat vijfiapitaisvaryah etc.

The Trika system holds that the Supreme Lord who had
assumed the form of purusa by operating the nigraha aspect of
Divine Freedom, is restored to his original status as Supreme
Lord by operating Anugraha aspect of Divine Freedom. It is
believed that the Supreme Lord operates eternally the cycle of
five Kriryas (Divine Functions), viz. Nigraha (Self-Limitation),
Sristi (Creation), Sthiti (Maintenance), Sarithdra (Dissolution,
and Anugraha (Divine Grace) causing the manifestation and
dissolution of the entire universe with himself in the background
(¢f. pancakriiyakari paramesvarah). 1f the nigraha is taken tc
be the starting point in the cycle of krityas, then Anugraha should
be regarded as the concluding point which completes the Divine
cycle of the eternal Functions of the Supreme Lord. The Anugraha
thus is behieved to flow eternally from the Supreme Lord torwards
the fettered souls (cidanus or purusa) which has been technically
called Sakripata. Though the Divine Anugaraha (Grace) flows in
uniform measure toall fettered souls, it is available to them invary-
ing intensity owing to their varying capacity of receiving the same.



21

The Trika system therefore holds that intensity of Divine Anugraha -
(Grace) is directly in proportion to the capacity of an individual
soul which varies from person to person. Abhinavagupta in his
Tantrasara has spoken of nine kinds of Saktipata (Divine Grace)
in order of intensity. Though the Divine Grace is believed to
differ in intensity from individual to individual, qualitively speak-
ing there is no difference in the Grace received by an individual.
That is to say, as soon as fettered Soul (Cidanu) receives
Divine Grace even in least intense form, the dnavamala (the origi-
nal limitation) in him is at once destroyed and he is restored to
his Divine Status (i.e. Sivatva). This has been reffrred to here
as ‘made aware of his Divine Glory’ by Suddha Vidyi. The uni-
verse which previously appeared to him as something different
from him, then begins to appear to him as His Divine Glory, He
thus becomes a living Siva.

Text (Verse 7)

TEQUHY QT TG T: TqET AFqAEALH |
AREACEF AT FATIEIW FLAATH lioH

Translation

His Saktis are many, consisting of complete Kartritva (Power
of Action) and others, but on his becoming contracted (i.e. limi-
ted) they also become contracted in the form Kald and the rest
and make him thus manifest (as Purusa).

Text (Commentary)

TEAGIHISIFIRAT FAAATFCATNGGFACART TIATIET
TgafFca, GRIAIZUIRT JaET=TFAT: GFFaargT Fwenfad-
TATsAH TAGIT=G! | a1 IIT—FIFg av, gaar, ghea:,
faeaar, Targesafufy, gacosas gEmeNRd  fesr—ada-
fawgaar g, garfasaqar g #73Y ell

Translation (Commentary)

Due to His non-difference with the Divine Freedom (Svatan-
trya) which holds within her (Divine Freedom) bosom innumera-



22
ble Saktis, Paramesvara (The Supreme Lord) is said to be endowed

with innumerable Saktis when He assumes self-limitation, all His
Saktis get limited and assume the form of five Kalds etc.

They are—Omnipotence, Omniscience, Self-satisfaction,
Eternity and Divine Freedom. These five again are of two kinds,
_pure and impure—those related to the Supreme Lord are pure
and those which have relation with the world are impure.

Notes
parameSvarsaya bahuSaktitvam etc.

The Divine Sakti which is the Essence of the Supreme Lord,
(ef hrdayam paramesatuh) is said to have innumerable forms of
expressions but they are subsumed under five principle heads viz,
Omniscience etc. It is through the functioning of these Saktis that
the Divine glory of the Supreme Lord is manifested.

svatantryamiti

The term Divine Freedom is used in two senses— in general
sense it denotes the ability of the Supreme Lord to express Himself
in any form He likes, and in technical sense it stands for the Divine
Sakti with all its infinite potentiality.

suddhasuddhabhedena dvidha —

The five principle S$aktis viz. Omnipotence etc. expressing
Supreme Lord’s Divine Glory (ai$varya), have two-fold expressions—
in the Supreme Lord these Saktis signalise his Divinity while in a
self-limited individual (cidanu) these §aktis get contracted with the
imposition of dnava mala when these assume the form of Kaficukas
(snares) described in the following lines. The Divine Sakti, in the
Surpreme Lord being inalienable Nature, is considered to be pure
while in an individual is said to be impure on account of contra-
ction (safikoca).

Text (Verse 8)

qeFFFT T T GFFAAT HAEATAATIIT |
frfsacraieay waafa Fga a1 ||



23

Translation (Verse 8)

When the Omnipotence, getting contracted, becomes capable
of achieving only a few things and thus (it) reduces him (the
Supreme Lord) to the state of doing limited things, it is designated
as Kala. .

Text (Commentary)

Mfqgeaswafasgaay: aqzaw®as  gI%q qrafF:
grnifeafifaasagw fefsaqeg digaaraar aaq  Far-
aearerai aifa, aganq fefsava £ geagd Ay, 7 997 %7 @-
fafa n

Translation

Owing to the concealment of His (real) nature (resulting in)
the obstruction of His Sakris, the Omnipotence of the Supreme
Lord who has taken the role of limited Knower (parimita-pramata)
assumes the form of Kala tattva consisting of limited authorship
(Kificitakartrtva) in the in invlutionary movement. Due to this,
the cidanu (spiritual monad) becomes capable of doingonly limited
things and not all at all places.

Text (Verse 9)

gaaqrer afsa:  affaaasaaaaraosT |
FrFgargar faafe faray ggaE: nan

Translation (Verse 9)

His power of Omniscience becoming limited and (assuming
.the) capacity of knowing only a few things and producing know-
ledge (of a limited character) is called Vidya by the wisemen of
the olden times.

Text (Commentary)

ud gedq gawari®: @519 qdaad) Ffastaaragan
srARqrearg  faarad, fagds gfesdd@ sfesfaar  wan
fafasa-d-qudnwagar qea fadaquemeany, qeaq faads
AAfaas: nl



24
Translation (Commentary)

Thus His Omniscience, becoming limited, assumes the form of
Vidya tattva owing to producing knowledge of only limited objects.
The bhavas (ideas) reflected in the mirror of buddhi (intellect) are
distinguished by Vidya, because disinction between different
objects cannot be made by merely enumerating their gunas (char-
acteristic features), therefore it has been said that disinction
between one object and another is made by the vidya tattva.

Notes

buddhidarpanepratiphalita bhava etc. : The Trika system
believes that concrete objects first have their existence as ideas
in buddhi and it is through kriya sakti that these ideas assume
concrete form. The iccha, jhiana and Kriya Saktis play major
role in the manifestation of world of object. For details, see
Paramadrthasara of Abhinavagupta.

Text (Verse 10)

freaufiquiafta: afyqeqeda afkfwar g adt
WY IS0 qaaqs qoa<aar amar ol

Translation (Verse 10)

There is His another Sakti which consists in eternal complete
satisfaction; the same becoming limited and attaching him to
ever-enjoyment, this $akti is reduced to the form of Rdga rattva.

Text (Commentary)

qIhza ey faeaafrqaigftaats afe: axfad a@r a=
Faq suiRarafaay “frsesw yag” sfa smrde afesag-
ARy Ay | faamifasageg o geafaaa sfa
udRd warfagay: smaas: Fieag o fafaag neen

Translation (Commentary)

The power of ever complete satisfaction of the Supreme Lord
when gets limited and (when) arises out of some desirable object
taking the form of desire like ‘This be mine’, causing thereby
development of a general attachment towards it (the object of
desire) it is called Rdga tattva. There is special attachment -when



25

this is spread as it were, and this is due to Kalg and Vidya tattvas
to some extent which have been described above.

Notes

nityaparipitrna triptirndma etc. : The Supreme Lord by His
very nature is ever self-satisfied and even at rest (svatmaparipurna
and svatmavisranta) but account of self-imposed limitation
(svatmanigraha). He develops ‘want’ and attachment for some
object of enjoyment as it were. Thus the state of His self-satis-
faction is replaced by a state of want for objects of enjoyment as
it were consequent on the imposition of limitation by Himself. In
the first instance, this ‘want’ or ‘attachment towards some object
is only in the form of general desire or attachment, but later it
takes the form of specific attachment for certain object when
Kala and Vidyad tattvas operate in co-operation with rdga tattva.

Text (Verse 11)
gt facagres sfsafassy fAgTigagsET
frraafe=des{ aqear earFTAIRTaEIW 119 Q!

Translation (Verse 11)

That Sakti of His which is Eternity (nityatva) descending and
producing appearance and disappearance (birth and death), and
which ever in regulated manner perform the function of division or
delimitation (pariccheda) should be regarded asin the form of
Kala tattva.

Text (Commentary)

gwiasfaaen  fagreaay fqcgearent wfaasavaaaifas
FATERaR] aFaar Q- JEANHATHFARHAT  FIAT
GAIST FIATTAATIET Feoay, IT HAAY: JarfefFarwawiaa:
FIATIAATTTAT 119211

Translation (Cominentary)

Untouched by Time the nitya Sakti of the Supreme Lord, on
assuming contraction and by joining the self-limited cidanu with
Kala through the manifestation of individual steps, putting on
Kartritva uncovered by Kdrya, is known as the Kala tattva. This



26
particular cidanu becomes subject to Kgla which is in the form of
movement (Kriyd) and succession of the bhitras.

Notes

anum tutyddi kramdbhdsandtmand kalena saviyojya etc. : The
Supreme Lord by His very nature is beyond Time, Space and
Causality. But, sometimes, He is described as Eternal. This
concept of Eternity, which is said to be one of His inalienable
charactistics, is not one of time which is a physical concept having
relation of movement of heavenly bodies such as earth etc. and
succession, He is Eternal in the sense of ‘Timeless’ Eternity, ineffable
and unchanging. But when He imposes limitation on Himself to
manifest Himself as a cidanu, he is subject to experience of change
which involves experience of time. - It is in this manner that the
Supreme Lord who is beyond Time, Space and Causality becomes
subjects to the experience of Time, Space and Causality. It may
be noted here that Time is a multidimensional concept in Indian
philosophy, because Time has gross physical experience in which
form it is related to the movement of earth and other bodies of solar
system and it also has non-physical expression in which form it
extends beyond material worid. The former may be called Sthula
Kala, physical time which is related to gross change and movement
and succession. But beyond the gross material world, there is
subtle Time which is related to the vibration of Divne Sakti.
Obviously, this subtle time js non-material in essence. Here
only gross physical time has been referred to by the term Kd/a.

Text (Verse 12)

grey Tggeqrear afad: gRi=arfay g9 |
Feargasaan {raanyg frag<aygtaata: ngxn
Translation (Verse 12)

That which constitutes His Sakti called Freedom, the same
Sakti and none other, becoming contracted and subjecting Him
perforce to guidance and regulation (niyaman) indefinitely ordered
and restricted manner (niyatam) as regards what is to be done and
not done i.e. what he must do or not do at any given moment of
time, is Niyati.



27
Text (Commentary)

TAINE Heq GITA: G599 Hafaacaqmnngafa, aa
FratwEy fraarmag fafase #17 fafase sregie gEearFar-
fraafafa | g saifea s=gaq mgdsd afraafasage
Farfeqaad taqwarg sfafadiafrfeada: agfagsaa

Translation (Commentary)

The Divine Freedom of the Supreme Experiencer, when con-
tracted, manifests itself in the form of Niyati tattva whereby intro-
ducing regulation or order in what is cause and what is effect,
particular cause getting related to a particular effect and thus
subjected to an order or regulation. When he (the Supreme Lord)
is covered by such sheaths like Kala etc., he experiences himself
bereft of his Saktis and fallen from Divine Glory due to (his
association with) Kala etc., he becomes limited and is called pasu.

Notes

svatantryameva...niyatitattvatamabhdsayati etc. : The term
svatantrya-Sakti here has been used in a limited sense. The
Supreme Lord as the Supreme Being has unrestricted access to “All
this” (idam). Hs is Omnipresent in the sense He is not only present
in all space but is transcendernt of all space. That is to say, he is
not confined to a particular area and has experience therein under
restricting conditions such as cause, sequence, occasion etc. He is
Vydpaka not in special sense. When the Supreme Lord imposes
limitation on Himself and manifests Himself as cidanu, His
Vydpaktava or Svatantrya which is His one of characteristics of
His Divinity, undergoes change and takes the form of Niyari—
confinement to a limited location and regulation as to cause,
sequence, occasion etc. This leads to the experience of space or
positional relations.

kalading kaficukena avrito’yom pasuh etc. : Kala, vidya raga,
kala and niyati are technically called kaficukas or limitations
which in close co-operation with Maya reduce the Supreme Expe-
riencer, Parama Siva to a limited being, a pasu pramdrad. The
order in which these kaficukas have been described is one given by
Abhinavagupta. Utpalacarya in his Vritti on ISvara-pratyabhijiia



28
kdrikas however counts them in reverse order, beginning with

kala.
Text (Verses 13-14)

yegifefaanfte: afsq: areares ag=gar )
gxfaasgrarasacafes greasfaa g adr g3
g arfearmegrasafaarfasr war gawfa: |
TegRg IEqERfaudeg safasd 19y

Translation (Verse 13)

The group of His three Saktis beginning with Icchd (is called)
Santa Sakti which, when contracted in the form of edited (subdued)
Iccha etc., becomes the equipoise of sativa etc. as, it were.

(Verse 14)

When buddhi etc. (rest) in the svardpa which is the equili-
brium (of the three gunas or saktis) in the form of Citta, it is called
Prakriti. His icchd is in form of rajas and ahamkara which is
responsible for the experience of ego.

Text (Commentary)

T ATATRATATFIEEHAT STFIRIAT AFATAT THIHTAT
gafsezar, arfaaygarss quiAmEfaamEaear gywfag<ay |
quAtfassifaafaata®a grareaan fHeg-acaang aEfa-
FOEr 98¢ | qF faawad ggaseaaife areraeaaf-
Pafe |

q grasayar fafeasardy swigaty srfwarra
Ud geagaR, F o7 agfag ¥ Savgefasr, agfas faar
7, maagtay gfasd eatfa, framn garadfe ga-
gearfz sfq fasaq  oun W ofgifadt ssgfsa agfacanr-
FaaraaeraT oE®fa: 1ez-gwn

Translation (Commentary)

His Santa Sakti is of the nature of samasyi (aggregate) as it
has in her bosom Saktis like icchd etc. and in the state of equili-
brium (aksobah). This Sakti when contracted is called Prakriti (on



29

the lower plane) which is the state of equipoise of the three
gunas.

The manifestation of gunas follows from the three Sakiis
beginning with icchd; (they) are threefold and it is from the guna
Ksobha (the disturbance in the equipoise of the gunas) that creation
from Prakriti takes place. The buddhi (intellect), ahamkara (ego)
and manas (mind) rest (adhisriyanti) in the equilibrium of the
citta.

In the manifestation of the tatsvas and the totality of Pramatas
(subjects) beginning with Siva down to sakala (embodied being),
Jiigna and Kriya Saktis are the chief cause (upakrama). When
they are about to assume contraction (safikucadripa), they are
(called) Isvara tativa and Suddha Vidya. When they are actually
contracted, they form the Vidya and Kalatattvas and when they are
extremely contracted they are known as Jianendriya and Karmen-
driya.

The five bhutas (gross elements) and the five ranmdarras (subtle
elements) should be understood to mean the zenith of the con-
traction of Kriya Sakti. The Iccha Sakti in the monadic soul
(anu) which, under the influence of rajas produces the sense of
egoity (abhimana) as “I am” is ahamkdra.

Notes

Sanrasakti—As discussed elsewhere in this book, the Divine
Sakti has three principle modes of self-expressions, First, as the
inalienable nature of the Supreme Lord, Divine Sak7i expresses it-
self as Mahamaya. The operation of Mahamadyd is responsible for
Supreme Lord’s self-manifestation as pure Tattvas beginning with
Sadasiva down to Suddha Vidya. Second when the Divine Sakti
functions as power of obscuration (tirodhdnakari) concealing the
nature of the Supreme Lord and giving rise to dvaitdabhdsa
(experience of duality and discreetness). Third, Divine Saksi
still on the lower level expresses itself as material power when it
is called Prakriti. The Divine Sakriis one but functioning on
three levels, it has three different self-expressions as Mahdmaya,
Maya and Prakriti.



30

Santa Sakti is another name for Divine Saksi which has
ail the five aspects of Divine Sakti viz. cid, dnanda icchd, jhana
and kirya eternelly operating within its bosom. Of these
five aspects of Divine Sakti or Santa Sakti, cid and dnanda
aspects of Divine Saksi form the locus for the functioning of
iccha, jiiana and Kriya which are directly responsible for the
manifestation of the universe (Visva). Operating as it does when
Santa Sakti has icchd, jiidna and Kriya aspects operating in a state
of equilibrium after imposition of limitation by the Supreme Lord,
it is called Prakriti. Here it may be pointed out the Trika conce-
ption of Prakriti is vastly different from that of Samkhya system
which holds Prakriti to material Sakti in essence.

When the three Saktis, beginning with icchd, operate ina state
of equilibrium, there is no creation fron: Prakriti; but during the
course of involution, there is disturbance (guna ksobha) in the
equipoise of the three Saktis resulting in the emanation of different
tattvas. It is held that iccha sakii is responsible for the manifes-
tation of different kinds of pramatas (subjects) while jfiana and
kriya Saktis are responsible for the manifestation of jAanendriyas
(instruments of knowledge) Karmandryas (organs of action), five
bhiitas (organ elements) and five tanmdtras (subtle elements)
respectively. In this connection it may be pointed out that Jiana
Sakti on the lower level is known as sattva guna while Kriya
Sakti is known as Tamas and icchd as Rajds.

Text (Verse 15)

Frarfa geasar fAaaataes s gie: |
aea frat amwagiaaT I=aa faseasd ngyn

Translation (Verse 15)

The jfigna Sakti, which is of the nature of pure sattva (sattva-
guna or Light) is the buddhi (on the lower plane of creation) which
is the cause of determinate cognition. His (the Supreme Lord’s)
Kriya sakti is of the nature of tamas (tamoguna or Darkuess) and
manas which is responsible of sankalpa and vikalpa (ratiocina-
tion).



31
Text (Commentary)

geaqfzanifadt  Fraafaaia wafegaamasar gfg
ga: afvwifaat fearafaa: | fascastaaay Aasgcag=ad |

Translation (Commentary)

The jfidna Sakti which is of the nature of pure light (sattva)
is the buddhi that is of nature of the adhyavyavsdya (determinate
knowledge) of an object. Kriyd sakti is of the nature of darkness
(tamas) and the manas is vikalpakari (ratiocination).

Text (Verse 16)

grarfeasawg: 9 g agfaafaugr aa:
srafwaaTEaraEfz faafavasdisgg v

Trapslation (Verse 16)

The Lord who has fivefold forms beginning with Vamadeva
(Aghora, I$ana etc, each said to have one of Saktis dominating)
when assumes contraction, manifests (Himself) as different kinds
of objects, characterised by the dominance of jiidna and kriyd
Saktis.

Text (Commentary)

¥ Ud wHisradeal raaaigasagiacarg dFfadr year
Araxfag-3aT=AaaaEqar amfzaafevandzai, fwarascy-
qifgsTaTaTg HH frgsaTaTREaTd 9 Sq1ET | AfhasaRIqET-
A1 FIWTAT G541 dread ||

Translation (Commentary)

Playful etc. that He (the Supreme Lord) is, He having fivefold
forms like Vamdeva etc. assumes contraction and takes the form of
JjAanendriyas (organs of knowledge) and their objects of know-
ledge owing to preponderance of tinging by the jidna Sakti, and
the form of karmendriya and their operation (vydpdravarta) owing
to the dominance of the upadhi of kriya Sakri. The five-fold
nature of karanas is due to five-foldness of saksi as their material
cause.



32
Notes

vamadevadipaficamirtitvat etc. Lord Siva is said to have five
faces. According to the Trika system, the five-faces are Vimadeva,
Aghora, Sadyojata, Tatpurusa and I$ana which represent five
aspects of His five-fold Glory namely, kriya, jiidna, iccha, ananda
and cit respectively (cf. Sivadristi). Being personifications of the
different Saktis, they are regarded as the Presiding Deities of the
different organs., For similar idea, see Vedinta Sira of
Sadananda p. 5.

Text (Verse 17)

M Fe7: TqR-fagr-snonty drgsafa |
TeE-Eq7T BIFIAHT =l yagzarfa 1

Translation (Verse 17}

The organs of knowledge are srotra (hearing), caksu (seeing),
sparsa (touch), jivha (taste) and ghrana (smell). The subtle
bhiitas (=tanmdtrds or subtle elements) are Sabda (sound), sparsa
(touch), rapa (form), rasa (taste) and gandha (smell).

Text (Commentary)

sratEfa sfgafa gsardfy qeamEfar o
Translation (Commentary)

The organs of hearing etc are. the organs of knowledge (and
the subtle bhiitas like Sabda etc. are the tanmatrds (subtle elements,
their objects of knowledge).

Text (Verse 18)

mrdarfafrseal arar qaeaar g |
Franfraes ao: afad guew es=yafs ngsn

Translation (Verse 18)

This Lord of the bhatas also assumes extremely gross (nikrista)
form through the manifestation of himself as the five bhitas viz.,
akasa (ether), vayu (air), teja (fire), jala (water) and prithvi
(earth).



33

Text (Commentary)

MIATERIAAZA AARIAAANRT ARG
gsayarfa

Translation (Commentary)

(The Lord) assuming extreme limitation in the form of matter
manifests the five bhiitas beginning with gkdsa etc.

Text (Verse 19)

mFfeFTmaar gserareqfd agwreaamg |
FEAF L AT AT EARFTOYART ngen

Translation (Verse 19)

The objects of knowledge knowable through the sense-organs
like hearing etc. are §abda (sound) etc. They are the instruments
of knowledge of others, the instrument of speach is vdka, and of
receiving the hands.

Text (Commentary)

sseifesraaraafa  safzawanfa gaafetwaamaafa
grararfa &4 fegarfar

Translation (Commentary)

The sense-organs like the sense of hearing etc. are the instru-
ments of cognition of objects like $abda (sound) etc., the motor-
organs like vdka etc. are the instruments of motor-activity like
speech etc.

Text (Verse 20-21)

Taafagsiasfaad axrfes w3 |

Teadt i e gifafgwzaras: o
SSURIT AT ATILFIX GEEH |
yeiamracaay a Farfad a¥q UL




34
Translation (Verses 20-21)

The motor organs like pdda etc. are the instruments of the
group of three beginning with movement (locomotion), excretion
and enjoyment. The earth has smell as its characteristic, water
as natural fluidity and fire as hot touch, air as formless touch and
sky as sound. I (the author) salute Lord Siva who is of the nature
of Kaula (the lord of the infinity of $aktis) and at the same time
transcendent to Kula (the family of $aktis).

Text (Commentary)

mifear qrgaedt ggAq | weyacd yadaqy, wifafgFaa-
IHSATY, SCWETTA IST ALFT, AEILIAT  IIAAWY AT
WFRET 37 94 geaqufqsa: | geaamgaaa  sareg-
SaF-aq  Yfreatear sarfzfaarg sqawfa g=afaag,
ud yagset sqrArfaan saAEad ggaan  afeq ) axAfaa-
JEIET GIT ALATAT (AZAATTGANQATAAR I AETEIHT AT
sfa aradaggrAsgar safacay sfa faagn

Translation (Commentary)

By the term ‘etc.’, the organs of excretion and enjoyment
should be taken. The smell is the distinguishing quality of the
earth, natural fluidity of the water, hot touch of the fire, formless
touch of air sound of the ether—thus the chief characteristic of
each rartva has been indicated. There exist in the (hierchical)
relationship of pervader and prevaded (vydpya-vydpaka), the
earth being the (most) pervaded and the thirty-five tattvas begning
with water and rising upto Siva being the pervaders (vyipaka).
In this manner the qualities of the ether etc., being pervaders,
permeate the levels of creation (below) on the level of the bhdutas
(gross matter).

The Parama Siva (being at the apex of the hierarchy of
pervasion) exists on all levels of creation and, therefore, is both of
the nature of universe and the transcendent Absolute, both
(ydmala) at the same time and also of the nature of Kaula and
it is this aspect of His Nature which is the object of achieving
union (samavesa) with Him (as the Supreme Being) by his



35

bhaktas—this has been briefly indicated through obeisance paid
to Him.

gfq  szfamacaddly:  sRageEsEREE—
fazfaafaaaia: aara: n

Here ends the Sat-trim$attativa-sandoha  together with
Vivarana Commentary by Rajanaka Anandacarya.

Notes
Tattvanamuttarottaram Vydpya-Vyapaka etc.

The Trika system believes that there is logical hierarchy in
the tattvas which are manifested in the course of the cosmic
involution. It also postulates that each successive step in the
process of universal manifestation symbolised by a tastva pre-
supposes and involves the entire series of the preceeding ones which
also remain as they are in the background. Since each succe-
ssive tattva lives in and has its entire being in the preceeding one,
it is said that there is a relation of pervader and pervaded in
them. The tattvas can be compared to so many concentric circles
of gradually decreasing order, the higher ones having bigger
diameter than the lower ones. See author’s article entitled The
onception of Tattva, A Study in Pandit Gopinath Kaviraj Felicita-
tion Volume. Lucknow 1967, P, 198-201,

Parama Siva-tattvasya sarvatra-anugatatvat

Parama Siva, being the Highest Reality, stands at the apex of
the hierarchy of thirty-six tattvas. As such He not only pervades
and permeates them all, He also transcends them all and is
beyond all, unaffected by all and pace, time and relation. He
always remains in the backgronnd as it were, making the
existence of mainifested universe possible. As the Highest
Reality and the Embodiment of Infinite Divine Sakti He is the
object of adoration of all Siva-bhaktas who desire Union with
Him as the Summum Bonum of life.



APPENDIX



SELECT BIBLIOGRAPHY

SANSKRIT TEXTS (with English Translation)

Siva Sitra Vimarsini

Bhaskari

Spandanirnaya

Pratyabhijiiahrdayam

Pratyabhijiidy Hrdayam

REFERENCE WORKS
Basu, A.

Chatterji, J.C.
Dasgupta, S.N.

Guru Dutt, K.
Iyengar, P.T. Srinivas

Kaul, R.K.

Majumdar, R.C. (ed.)

Pandey, K.C.

—Of Ksemaraja trans. by P. T. Srinivas
Iyengar, Allahabad.

—Com.on I§vara-pratybhijfi-Vimar§ini of
Abhinavagupta by Bhaskara, Translated
by K.C. Pandey, Vol. 1II, Allahabad,
1954. '

—Com. on Spanda Karikda by Ksemaraja
translated by Madhusudan Kaul,
Srinagar.

—Of Ksemarija translated into German
by E. Baer, into English by Kurt F.
Leidecker, Adyar, 1938

—Translated into English by
Th. Jaidev Singh, Varanasi

: Kashmir Saivism, A chapter in Cul-
tural Heritage of India ed. H.D.
Bhattacharya, Vol. IV, Calcutta, 1954.

: Kashmir Shaivism, Kashmir Series of
Texts and Studies No. 1, Srinagar, 1914.

: History of Indian Philosohhy, Vol.V,
Cambridge Univ. Press, London, 1955.

: Kashmir Shaivism

: Qutlines of Indian Philosophy, Benares,
1909. A

: Pratyabhijfia Philosopy, Vi§verananda
Vedic Research Institute Research
Series No. XL, Hoshiarpur, 1976.

: History of Indian People and Culture,
Vol. II, Bombay.

: Abhinavagupta, An Historical and
Philosophical Study, Chowkhamba,
Varanasi, 1929.



Sen Sharma, D.B.

Sen Sharma, D.B.

Sen Sharma, D.B.

Sen Sharma, D B.

Sen Sharma, D.B.

Sharma, L.N.

Sinha, J:N.
Sinha, J.N.

38

: Concept of the Absolute in Trika Phi-

losophy of Kashmir, An article in the
Annals of Bhandarkar Orienta]l Research
Institute, Poona, Vol. LI, No 1-4, 1970.

: Concept of Individual Self in Trika Phi-

losophy, Kurukshetra University Resear-
ch Journal in Humanities, Kurukshetra,
Vol. 1, No. 2, July, 1967.

: Bsoteric Element in the Trika Phi-

losophy of Kashmir, Kurukshetra
University Research Journal in Huma-
nities, Kurukshetra Vol. VI, No. 2,
Oct., 1972

: Concept of Tattva, A study, Gopinath

Kaviraj Felicitation Volume, Lucknow,
1967

: Pafica Kaficuka and Paficakosa, A study

in Comparison, Charudeva ~ Shastri

- Felicitation Volume, Delhi, 1974
: Kashmir, Salvism Bharatiya Vidya

Prakasana, Varanasi

: Schoolsof Saivism, Calcutta, 1970.
: History of Indian Philosophy,
- Volume III, Calcutta, 1971.



Adhva

Aham
Aisvarya
Anuttara
Anuttaramiirti
Anugraha
Abhasa
Anavamala

Bindu
Cidanu
Caitanya
Iccha
Idam

Karicuka
Karmamala

Krtya
Ksobha
Mala
Mayiyamala

- Mahamaya

Nigraha
Nimesa
Parama Siva
Paramesvara
Paramarsa
Parapramata
Pasu

PaSu Pramata

GLOSSARY

—Order or Levels of Manifestation
—Self-experience as Pure “‘I” (Ego)
—Divine Glory

—The Absolute

—Embodiment of the Absolute

—Divine Grace

— Self-manifestation

—Fundamental Defilement in the form of
self-limitation

—Divine Sakti in potentialised form

—Spiritual monad

—Pure Consciousness

—Divine will or Free-will

—Universe symbolised as the Pure
Object on the Pure Order

—Sheaths of self-concealment

—Defilement in the form of residual
impressions of past deeds

—Divine functions

—Disturbance

—Defilement

—Defilement in the form of Maya and its
five Kaficukas (sheaths)

—Divine power functioning on the Pure
Order; Divine Power operating as identi-
fied with the Supreme Lord

—Self-limitation

—*‘Closes up’

—Supreme Reality

—Supreme Lord

—Self-experience

—Supreme Experiencing Principle

~—Limited being

—Limited experiencer or subject



Pati

Pasa
Prakasa
Pralaya
Pralayakala
Piirnatva
Purnahamta

Samkoca
Sarmvid
Sankalpa
Sakala
Sarvajnatva
Sarvakartrtva
Svatantrya
Sakti

Saktipata
Sivatva

§ﬁnya
Tattva
Unmesa
Vimarsa
Vijidnakala
Visranti
Vydpakatva

40

—Lord

—Bonds

—Pure Consciousness as Pure Light

—Cosmic Dissolution

—A type of disembodied souls,

—Fulness or self-contentment

—Supreme self-experience as the Pure *I”
of the Supreme Lord '

— Self-limitation

—Supreme Conciousness

—Divine Resolve

—Embodied Souls

—Omniscience

—Omnipotence

—Dijvine Freedom

—Divine Power, the Supreme Lord in
Dynamic aspect

—Descent of Divine Grace

—Highest State of Realisation, the ulti-
mate Destiny

—Void

—Level of manifestation
—*‘Opening out’

—Pure Consciousness as Pure Dynamxsm

—A type of unembodied being

—Resting in

—Omnipresence



INDEX

[The words are arranged in the order of the English alphabet.

Sanskrit technical terms are in

italics. Page number in Roman

indicates the introduction portion and in Arabic the text portion].

A

Abhinavagupta x, 21, 27
Adhva—
Suddha xvi, xx, 18, 14, 15
ASuuddha xvi, xviii, 8, 14,
15
Ahamta XIX
— Pirnahanta xvi, 2, 1,
9,10
Aharmkdra 29
Anurtara i, 1
Anuttaramirti 1
Anugraha Xxv
Appaya Diksit vi
Agama viii
Amardaka vii
Ananda Sakti xvii, xvii, 1
Anandavardhini xi
Anavamala  xxvii, 5, 18
Aitas i
B

Badarayana vi
Binabhatta vii
Bilhapa xi
Bhasarvajiia v
Bhagavadgita xi
Bhoga Karika v
Buddhi  xxv
Buddhi-darpana 24

C
Cidanu xv
Cit Sakti  xiii, 1
Citta 28

Caitanya xiii, xxi
D

Deodoras ii
Divine—
Freedom xiii, xxi
Glory xiii, 6, 22
Grace 6,12, 22
Resolve  xiv, xvii
Sport 4, 13
Durvasa vi
Guna
—Ksobha xxiv

H
Haribhadra Siri iii
I

Iccha Sakti  xivi, 9
Idam xix
Is$vara Tartva  xx, 14
Tsvarapratybhijiia Karika vi, ix
—Vimar§ini x
J

Jhana Sakti  Xiv, xx

JAanendriya Xxv



K

Kald xxii, 23
Kalpa xiv
Kaficuka xxii, 27
Kala xxii, 25, 26
Kalamukha iv
Karmendriya xxv
Karma-mala xxiv, 18
Kesin 1
Khetapala v
Krtya xv, 4,20
Kriya Sakti  xiv, XX, 2
Ksemaraja 4

L
Lakuli$a-paupata iii, iv
Limitation xxii

M

Mammata xi

Manas xxv

Mantra xxi

Mantresa xxvi
Mantramahesvara 17
Madhavacarya vi
Malinivijayatantra ix
Mahamaya xvi, xxiii, 17
Mahabhasya ii
Mahabharata iii

Maya xv, vii, 15
Mayiyamala xxvii, 16, 18
Moksakarika v

N

Nandike§vara Saiva vi
Nigraha xv

Nimesa Xv, xxii, -
Niyati  xxii, 25, 26

(42)

0o

Omnipotence xxii
Omnipresence xxii
Omniscience xxii

P
Parama Siva  xiii, xiv, Xix, i
Paramesvara  xiii, 21

Paramarthasara x, 24
Paramarsa 7

Pasu o
" —Pramata xxvi

Papini ii

Pasa

Pasupata . iii, iv
Pasupata Sutra v
Purusa xxi, 19

Q
Quintas Cartius ii

R
Raseévara Saiva iii
Raga 24,25
Raghvan ix v
Rauravagma - v
Rudra i -
Rgveda i

S

Sadasiva xix, 11, 12,

Saddar§anasamuccaya iii .

Sakala xxvi, 19

Sambid xiii ‘

Sarvadarsana Sangraha v
Self-Contentment ..

Siddhanta Sikhamani - vi

Sitikanthavibodhana xi



Somananda ix, 4
Spanda 2
Spanda Karika x
Spanda Sandoha ix
Svacchanda Tantra ix
Svayambhuva Agama v
Svatantrya Xxv, 3, 8
Stein = xii
Sakti  xiv, 7
—Tattva xviii, 9
Saktipata 20
Santasakti  xxiv, 28, 29, 30
Sankardcarya iv
Siva Drsti  ix, xix
Sivapramata  iii, 4
Sivasitra viii, x
Sivatva xv, Xxvii
Siva Tattva 1,3,8
Srikantha
Sudda Vidya xx, 14
Sanya xvi, xxi

T

Tanmatra xxv
Tantrasara 21

(43)

Tantraloka iii, x
Tattvesa XXiv
Trika viii
Tryambaka, vii

8]

Universe xvi
Unmesa xiv
Utpalacarya 27

A%

Vasugupta viii

Vidya xxii, 23
VijAanakala xxvi, 19
Vijnanabhairava Tantra
Viragaivism iii
Visistadvaita Saiva iii
Visuddhamuni v
Visva xvi

Void xviii

Yajurveda i
Yavana ii

vii



